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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
/

DIVISION OF ST THOMAS AND ST JOHN /

j I

GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES

VIRGIN ISLANDS Case No

PLAINTIFF

ACTION FOR DAMAGES
V

DARREN K INDYKE in his capacrty as the JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

EXECUTOR FOR THE ESTATE OF JEFFREY E
EPSTEIN and ADMINISTRATOR OF THE 1953
TRUST RICHARD D KAHN in his capacity as

the EXECUTOR FOR THE ESTATE OF JEFFREY

E EPSTEIN and ADMINISTRATOR OF THE
1953 TRUST ESTATE OF JEFFREY E EPSTEIN

THE l953 TRUST PLAN D LLC GREAT ST
JIM LLC NAUTILUS INC HYPERION AIR
LLC POPLAR INC SOUTHERN TRUST
COMPANY INC JOHN AND JANE DOES

DEFENDANTS

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT

COMES NOW the Government of the United States Virgin Islands ( Government )and

‘ files this First Amended Complaint against the above-named Defendants and in support thereof

I would Show unto the Court as follows

i JURISDICTION AND PARTIES

1 1 The Attorney General of the United States Virgin Islands (herein utter “Virgin

Islands’ )bn'ngs this action on behalf of the Plaintiff, Government ofthe Virgin Islands, pursuant

I to 3 V I C I} 1 l4 and her statutory authority to enforce the laws ofthe Virgin Islands, and advocate

for the public interest, safety, health and well being of persons in the Virgin Islands
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2 This Court has subject matterjurisdiction over this civil matter pursuant to 4 V I C I

§76and 14v1c §607

3 This Court has personal jurisdiction over the parties pursuant to 5 V I C § 4903 ‘

4 The Virgin Islands is an unincorporated territory of the United States It consists

of St Thomas St Croix St John and Water Island and more than 40 surrounding islands and

(ays some of which are privately owned Among these privately owned islands are Little St

James and Great St James

5 Jeffrey E Fpstein ( Epstein ’) was a resident of the Virgin Islands and he

maintained a residence on Little St James, which he acquired in 1998 and in 2016 he also

puthasetI Great St James

6 Epstein registered as a sex offender in the Virgin Islands in 2010 He was a Tier I

offender under Virgin Islands law based upon his Florida conviction 0t procuring a minor tor

prostitution As a Tier 1 offender, Epstein was required to register annually with the Virgin Islands

Department of Justice ( V1D()J ) and give advance name of his travel to and from the Virgin

Islands Eplein was also subject to random address verification by VIDOJ

7 Epstein was found dead on August 10 2019 while in custody in New York for sex

crimes

8 Detendant Darren K Indyke ( Defendant Indyke ) is co executor of the Estate of

Jeffrey E Epstein and Administrator ofThe 1933 Trust

9 Defendant Richard D Kahn ( Defendant Kahn ) is co exeuutor of The Estate of

Jeffrey E Epstein and Administrator of The 1953 Trust

10 Defendant the Estate of Jeffrey E Epstein ( Estate ) created upon Epstein 5 death

is domiciled in the Virgin Islands On August 15, 2019, Defendants Indyke and Kahn filed a
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Petition for Probate and Letters Testamentary which included Epstein‘s last will and testament

with the Probate Division ofthe Superior Court ofthe Virgin Islands

1 1 The Petition reports the value ofthe real and personal property in The Estate located

in the Virgin Islands at $577 672 654 00 dollars

12 According to the Petition, the assets in the Virgin Islands thus far includes

a $56 5 million in cash

1) $127 million in fixed income and equity investments

0 $195 million in hedge fund and private equity investments, and

d $18 5 million in planes boats and automobiles

The Estate has not yet valued his fine arts, antiques, and other valuables

13 The Estate also includes shares ofvarious corporate entities which hold residences

and real property used by Epstein namely

a Brownstone in New York City valued at $56 million

13 Ranch in New Mexico valued at $72 million

c Gated home in Palm Beach, Florida, valued at $12 million;

d Seven units in an apanment building in Paris, valued at $8 million; and

e Great St James and Little St James, collectively valued at $86 million

14 The Estate is responsible to pay damages for the acts committed by Epstein and the

Epstein Enterprise described below

15 Defendant The 1953 Trust ( The Trust ) was created by Epstein who amended

and restated‘ its terms only two days before his suicide That same day Epstein revised his Last

Will and Testament, transferring all of his property real and personal wherever situated" to The

Trust
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16 The Tmst also contains Fpstein's financial assets and is also responsible to pay

damages for the acts committed by Epstein and the Epstein Enterprise described below

Defendants Indyke and Kahn filed a Certificate of Trust in the Superior Court ofthe Virgin Islands

for The Trust on August 26 2019

17 Epstein maintained a deliberately complex web of Virgin Islands corporations,

limited liability companies foundations and other entities not all of which are yet knoun to the

Government of the Virgin Islands through which he carried out and concealed his criminal

conduct

18 Epstein regulme created new entities in the territory and transferred properties and

funds between them in order to preserve and shield Epstein s assets and to facilitate and conceal

the unlawful acts described in this Complaint

19 These entities held properties including Little St James and Great St James at

which Epstein trafficked and sexually abused women and underage girls Epstein owned and

arranged for private planes, helicopters, boat and automobiles to transport victims to, from, and

within the Virgin Islands, and provided money to pay these young women and underage girls

20 Epstein sat at the hub of this web serving as president member manager or

director of each ofthe entities and, upon infomation and belief, directing their activities

21 Defendant Nautilus Inc is a corporation established and organized under the laws

ot the Virgin Islands It was incorporated on November 22 201 l

22 According to records of the Virgin Islands Recorder of Deeds Nautilus Inc owns

Little St James talk/u Parcel Number 109803010100 a parcel of} I million square feet valued at

$3 2 million, with buildings and improvements valued at $4 million

l
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23 Epstein was president and director of Nautilus Inc , which corporate filings

describe as holding property for personal use Defendants Indyke and Kahn are the secretary and

treasurer of Nautilus, Inc , respectively The Estate values Epstein s holdings of Naunlus, Inc ,

which holds title to Little St James at $63 9 million

24 A deed recorded with the Virgin Islands Recorder ofDeeds on December 30 201 1

reflects that the property was transferred from a Delaware entity, L S J , LLC to Nautilus, Inc for

TEN DOLLARS ($10 00) and other good and valuable consideration The quitclaim deed lists

Jeffrey Epstein as the sole member of L S I LLC, which it acquired Little Saint James via a

warranty deed dated April 27 1998

25 As described below, Epstein engaged in a pattern and practice of trafficking and

sexually abusing young women and female children on this private, secluded island of Little St

James where Epstein and his associates could avoid detection of their illegal activity from Virgin

Islands and federal law enforcement and prevent these young women and underage girls from

leaving fi'eely and escaping the abuse

26 Thus, Nautilus, Inc participated in carrying out, facilitating and concealing

Epstein 5 crimes, hence Little St James became an instrumentality of those crimes

27 Defendant Great St Jim LLC is a limited liability company established and

organized under the laws of the Virgin Islands Great St Jim, LLC was organized on October 26

2015 Great St Jim, LLC, according to records of the Virgin Islands Recorder ofDeeds, owns at

least three properties that make up Great St James acquired on January 28 2016 Parcel Number

109801010100 consisting of 3 5 million square feet and valued at $17 5 million Parcel Number

109801010200 consistmg of 450 000 square feet of land valued at $2 8 million and Parcel

Number 109801010300 1 2 million square feet of land valued at $2 7 million According to a
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warranty deed filed with the Virgin Islands Recorder of Deeds, Epstein through Great St Jim

LLC acquired the last two parcels for $5 million each

28 Epstein is listed as manager and a member of Great St Jim, LLC and the nature of

its business is described as ‘holding assets

29 Upon information and belief, Epstein purchased these Great St James properties—

the island with closest proxunity to Little St James to further shield his conduct on Little St

James from View prevent his detection by law enforcement or the public and allow him to

continue and conceal his criminal enterprise Epstein 5 significant investment in the purchase of

Great St James demonstrates his intent to expand his illegal operation in the Virgin Islands for

years to come Thus, Great St Jim LLC participated in carrying out concealing, facilitating and

continuing Epstein 3 crimes and Great St James became an instrumentality of those crimes

30 Defendant Poplar, Inc , is a corporation established and organized under the laws

ofthe Virgin Islands Poplar, Inc was incorporated on November 22, 20! l Epstein was president

and director of Poplar, Inc , and its purpose was described in corporate filings as ‘holding property

for personal use ” Defendants Indyke and Kahn are secretary and treasurer of Poplar, Inc ,

rmpectively

31 A certificate of incumbency provided to the Department of Planning and Natural

Resources (‘ DPNR ) also lists Epstein as president of Poplar Inc and expressly authorizes the

incorporators to conduct transactions related to permitting matters submitted on behalf of Great

St Jim LLC

32 Poplar Inc is listed as the signatory for the 2017 Annual Report for Great St Jim

LLC, and the signature appears to be Epstein s The Petition for Probate and Letters Testamentary
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filed by The Estate lists Poplar Inc as holding title to Great St James Thus Poplar Inc

participated in carrying out, concealing, facilitating and continuing Epstein s crisz

33 Defendant Plan D LLC is a limited liability company established and organized

under the laws of the Virgin Islands In its original Articles of Organization, filed October 19,

2012 and Annual Report filings Epstein 5 pilot Larry Visoski was listed as Plan D, LLC’s sole

manager/member However the July 31 2019 Annual Report revealed Epstein as the principal

behind Plan D LLC

34 Upon information and belief, Plan D, LLC owns one or more of the airplanes and

helicopters that Epstein used to transport young women and children to and fi'om the Virgin Islands

to carry out the criminal pattern of activity described below Among the airplanes owned by Plan

D LLC is a Gulfstream with N number N212JE Flight logs and travel notices indicate that

Epstein used this plane to traffic and transport and young women and underage girls to the Virgin

Islands

35 Defendant, Hyperion Air, LLC is a limited liability company established and

organized under the lows of the Virgin Islands on October 19 2012 Jeffrey Epstein is a

manager/member of Hyperion Air LLC along with his pilot, Larry Visoski The purpose of

Hyperion Air, LLC is listed in its Annual Report as “holding assets ‘

36 Hyperion Air LLC is the registered owner of a Bell helicopter with N number

N33 LIE and a Keystone helicopter with N number N7221E Upon information and belief Epstein

used these helicopters to transport young women and underage girls between St Thomas and Little

St James

37 Defendant Southern Trust Company, Inc was originally incorporated in the Virgin

Islands on November 18, 2011 as Financial Informatics Inc but changed its name to Southern

1
l
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Trust Company in September 2012 Southern Trust Company is a tenant at American Yacht

Harbor in Red Hook, St Thomas, and Epstein is a ‘passive investor in IGY AYE, d/b/a American

Yacht Harbor By the end of 2013, according to its corporate filings, Southern Trust Company

has assets of $198 5 million four years later; its assets reached $391 3 million From 2011 until

at least 2018, Jeffrey Epstein was the President/Director of Southem Trust Company, and

Defendants Kahn and Indyke were Treasurer/Director and Secretary/Director, respectively

Epstein was the sole owner ofSouthem Trust Company

38 John and Jane Does represent individuals and entities whose identities or

involvement with Epstein are currently unknown The Government of the Virgin Islands will

amend the Complaint to add these individuals and entities when discovered

39 The Attorney General brings this action to seek all remedies available to the

Government ofthe Virgin Islands in enforcing its laws and protecting the public interest and public

safety These claims are distinct from, and are not intended to supplant the claims ofvictims who

were unconscionany banned by Jeffrey Epstein and his associates

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS
A The Conduct of the “Epstein Enterprise” in the Virgin Islands

40 Epstein and his associates including Defendants identified and recruited female

victims including children, and transported them to the Virgin Islands where they were abused

and injured Epstein, through and in association with Defendants, trafficked, raped, sexually

assaulted and held captive underage girls and young women at his properties in the Virgin Islands

41 Epstein created a network of companies and individuals who participated in and

conspired with him in a pattern of criminal activity related to the sex trafficking, forced labor

sexual assault, child abuse, and sexual servitude of these young women and children Epstein and
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his associates trafficked underage girls to the Virgin Islands, held them captive and sexually

abused them, causing them grave physical, mental and emotional injury

42 To accomplish his illegal ends Epstein formed an association in fact with multiple

Defendants and others (both companies and individuals) who were willing to partrctpate in,

facilitate, and conceal Epstein s criminal activity in exchange for Epstein s bestowal of financial

and other benefits, including sexual services and forced labor from victims

43 This illicit association of Epstein, Defendants and his associates constitute what is

referred to herein as the Epstein Enterprise Epstein s associates in the Epstein Enterprise,

including, but not limited to, those named as Defendants knowingly facilitated, participated in, and

concealed Epstein s illegal conduct

44 Epstein used his wealth and power to create the Epstein Enterprise which engaged

in a pattern of criminal activity in the Virgin Islands by repeatedly procuring and subjecting

underage girls and young women to unlawful sexual conducc sex trafficking and forced labor

45 The Epstein Enterprise engaged in a pattern of criminal activity in the Virgin

Islands (and elsewhere) with the criminal purpose and goal ofplacing a steady supply ofvulnerable

female children and young women into sexual servitude in service of Epstein s desires, and those

of his associates The Epstein Enterprise maintained and made available young women and

underage girls for the purpose of engaging them in forced labor and sexual activities and used

coercion and deception to procure abuse and harbor its victims

46 Flight logs and other sources establish that between 2001 and 2019 the Epstein

Enterprise transported underage girls and young women to the Virgin Islands, who were then taken

via helicopter or private vessel to Little St James where they were then deceptively subjected to
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sexual servitude, forced to engage in sexual acts and coerced into commercial sexual activity and

forced labor

47 In furtherance of its criminal activities, the Epstein Enterprise used its aircrafis to

transport the young women and underage girls to the Virgm Islands for purposes of sexual abuse

and exploitation

48 The Epstein Enterprise facilitated and participated in the sexual molestation and

exploitation of numerous girls between the age of 12 and 17 years old

49 On the pretext of providing modeling opportunities careers and contracts

associates of the Epstein Enterprise firnded by the Epstein Enterprise lured and recruited young

women and underage girls to travel to locations including the Virgin Islands where upon

information and belief, based on the pattern and practice of the Epstein Enterprise, they were

sexually abused and exploited

50 Associates in the Epstein Enterprise recruited both victims and abusers into the

Epstein Enterprise, participated in sexual acts of rape and abuse ofminers and wttnessed Epstein

and others engage in sexual acts with children

51 As recent as 20] 8, air traffic controllers and other airport personnel reported seeing

Epstein leave his plane with young girls some of whom appeared to be between the age of 1 l and

18 years

52 Upon information and belief based on Epstein s pattem oftrafficking and sexually

abusing young girls, the Epstein Enterprise trafficked and abused these girls, and others, in the

Virgin Islands through 2018

53 when sued in civil court for committing sex trafficking and sex crimes, Epstein

never denied engaging in sexual acts with underage females and procuring underage females for
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prostitution1 but instead consistently invoked his Fifih Amendment privilege against self

inerimination

54 Upon information and belief, the Epstein Enterprise kept a computerized list of

underage girls who were in or proxtmate to the Virgin Islands and able to be transported to

Epstein s residence at Little St James in the Virgin Islands

55 The Epstein Enterprise engaged in a pattern of criminal conduct by trafficking

children and young women and placing them in sexual servitude and forced labor in the Virgin

Islands The Epstein Enterprise repeatedly violated 14 V I C §§ 133 to 138 which prohibit

trafficking and sexual abuse The Epstein Enterprise also repeatedly violated laws against child

abuse and neglect, including 14 V I C § 505, which defines the crime ofchild abuse as knowingly

or recklessly causing a child to suffer physical, mental or emotional injury or causing a child

to be placed in a situation where such injury is foreseeable and 14 V I C § 506, which applies, as

here, where the child suffers serious physical, mental, or emotional injury as a result of that abuse

The harm to Epstein s victims was both fully foreseeable and deeply damaging

56 The Epstein Enterprise Imowingly recruited transported transferred, harbored

i received, procured, obtained, isolated, maintained, and enticed young women and girls to engage

t in forced labor (such as providing massages) and ultimately, sexual servitude at his little St James

i residence

57 A 15 year old victim was forced into sexual acts with Epstein and others and then

‘ attempted to escape by swimming off the Little St James island Epstein and others organized a

search party that located her and kept her captive by among other things, oonfiscating her passport

i 58 Another victim, who was first engaged in prowde massages to Epstein, was then

forced to perform sexual acts at Little St James in the Virgin Islands When she attempted to

i
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‘

escape front the private island, Epstein and a search partv found her returned her to his house

and suggested physical restraint or harm ifshe failed to cooperate

59 The Epstein Enterprise deceptively lured underage girls and women into llS sex

trafficking ring with money and promises of employment career opportunities and school

assistance The Epstein Enterprise preyed on their financial and other vulnerabilities and

promised victims money, shelter gifls employment tuition and other items of value For

example, participants in the Epstein Enterprise targeted young and underage tcmales under the

pretext that they would be paid substantially merely to provide massages to him and others

However once drawn in victims were then pressured and coerced to engage in sexual acts

60 The Epstein Enterprise forced underage victims to recruit others to perform services

and engage in sexual acts a trafficking pyramid scheme

61 The Epstein Enterprise paid girls for each ‘ meeting with additional money ifthey

brought additional girls Epstein reportedly required three meetings per day

62 The Epstein Enterprise used the term work as a code for sexual abuse and, upon

information and belief reportedly kept computer records ofthe contact information forthe Victims

63 Consistent with his creation and use ofa complex web ofentities to carry out and

conceal the criminal trafficking enterprise in the Virgin islands, the Epstein Enterprise sometimes

paid young women and underage girls he exploited and trafficked through his charitable

toundations

64 Once the girls and women were recruited participants in the Epstein Enterprise

enforced their sexual servitude of victims by coercion including but not limited to confiscating

passports controlling and extinguishing extemal communications and threatening violence They
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also made fraudulent statements to family members of victims, claiming victims were being well

cared for and supported financially in college and other educational opportunities

65 The Epstein Enterprise transported held, sexually abused trafficked, and

concealed women and children at his property in the Virgin Islands dozens of times over nearly

two decades

B The “Epstein Enterprise” Abused Privileges of Residency to Carry out its
Criminal Scheme

66 The Epstein Enterprise in 1998 acquired Little St James in the Virgin Islands as

the perfect hideaway and haven for trafficking young women and underage girls for sexual

servitude, child abuse and sexual assault Little St James is a secluded, private island, nearly two

miles from St Thomas With no other residents It can be visited only by private boat or helicopter

no public or commercial transportation is available to carry persons on or off the island, and no

budge connects the island to St Thomas Epstein had easy access to Little St James from the

private airfield on St Thomas, only 10 minutes away by his private helicopter but the women and

children he trafficked abused, and held there were not able to leave without his permission and

assistance, as it was too far and dangerous to swim to St Thomas

67 In 2016 upon information and belief usmg a straw purchaser to hide Epstein’s

identity the Epstein Enterprise acquired Great St James the nearest island to Little St James By

then, Epstein was a convicted sex offender Upon information and belief, the Epstein Enterprise

purchased the island for more than $20 million because its participants wanted to ensure that the

island did not become a base from which others could View their activities or visitors By acquiring

ownership and control of Great St James to the exclusion ofothers the Epstein Enterprise created
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additional barriers to prevent those held involuntarily on Little St James from escaping or i

obtaining help mun others

68 Great St James and Little St James are environmentally sensitive locations, with

native coral and wildlife protected by federal and territorial law and enforcement authorities The

Department of Planning and hatural Resources ( DPNR ) regulates and monitors construction in

the Coastal Zone to protect, maintain and manage the precious natural resources of the Virgin

Islands Under its authority DPNR repeatedly issued citations and assessed thousands of dollars

of fines for Violations of the Virgin Islands construction code and environmental protection laws

on both Little St James and Great St James significant penalties to the agency and to the average

resident of the Virgin Islands But because of Epstein s enormous Wealth these fines had little

efteet in curbing or stopping the Epstein I-nterprise s unlawful conductor conforming its activities

to the [an

69 AS a result of illegal construction activity of the Epstein Enterprise, the Virgin

Islands has incurred and will incur significant expenses to remove the illegal construction or

remediatc its effects on natural resources in and around Little St James and Great St James The

extent ofthe potential environmental damage is unknown at this time as the illegal construction

has not been removed or remediated

70 The Epstein Lnterprise continues to attempt to prevent or limit DPNR authorities

from conducting random inspections on the Little St James and Great St James necessary to

comply with Virgin Islands law

71 The Epstein Enterprise 5 violation of thc construction and environmental laws was

part of a pattern of behavior in flouting the laws of the Virgin Islands and holding itself above the

law Upon information and belief, as described above the Epstein Enterprise undertook l
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i construction at Great St James after 2016 to continue the scheme to carry out and conceal his

trafficking and sexual abuse of young women and children in the Virgin Islands These actions

are also indicative of the Epstein Enterprise’s disregard for Virgin Islands law The Epstein

Enterprise used the Virgin Islands land resources people, and laws {or its illicit purposes Rather

than participating lawfully in this community the Epstein Enterprise took advantage of the

secluded nature of the islands in furtherance of its crimes

72 As a result of its deplorable and unlawful conduct, the Epstein Enterprise has

subjected the Virgin Islands to public portrayals as a hiding place for human trafficking and sex

crimes

C The “Epstein Enterprise" Fraudulently Concealed its Conduct

73 The Epstein Enterprise fraudulently concealed its actions to prevent detection by

the Government ofthe Virgin Islands

74 The secluded properties at Little St James and Great St James were repeatedly

used by the Epstein Enterprise as the locations for unlawfully soliciting, transporting, transferring,

harboring, receiving, providing, isolating patronizing, maintaining deceiving, coercing, and

sexually abusing young women and children and concealing these crimes

75 The Epstein Enterprise was able to hide the trafficking ring from law enforcement

despite the fact that Epstein was a registered sex offender Given the isolation of the Little St

James and Great St James and the nature of the crimes and ofthe victims targeted by the Epstein

Enterprise, the actiVities ofthe Epstein Enterprise were not readily detectable Moreover‘ Epstein’s

great wealth and power likely made witnesses reluctant to report their observations to the local law

enforcement
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76 Upon information and belief the Epstein Enterprise prevented its employees from

cooperating with law enforcement Employees and others were required to Sign confidentiality

agreements that prohibited them from speaking to or sharing information with law enforcement If

they were contacted by law enforcement they were to notify the Epstein Enterprise and he

represented by Epstein s counsel

77 The employees were directed not to communicate or interact with guests visiting

Little St James and were also directed not to disclose to anyone events that occurred on the island

78 Monitoring a sex offender with his own private islands and the resources to fly

victims in and out on private planes and helicopters presented unique challenges and allowed the

Epstein Enterprise to limit scrutiny by the Gm eminent ofthe Virgin Islands

79 Sexual Offender Registration and Community Protection Act ( SORCPA ) 14

V I C § 1721, at seq requires sex offenders to register in their residentJurisdictions and to make

periodic in person appearances to verify and update their registration information

80 Epstein renewed his registration each year in the Virgin Islands In addition

beyond this statutory requirement, the Virgin Islands periodically visited—0r attempted to visit

Little St James to conduct additional address verifications

81 At his last verification in July 2018, Epstein refused to permit Virgin Islands

Department of Justice Investigators, assisted by United States Marshals, to enter Little St James

beyond its dock claiming that the dock was his front door Instead Epstein arranged to be met

at his office on St Thomas

82 Epstein also misled the Government regarding his travel plans On March 19 2019

the Virgin Islands was notified that Epstein would be traveling to France for 10 days on the private

plane owned by Plan D LLC His notification form did not disclose travel to any other countries
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i It was later found by law enforcement authorities that Epstein also travelled to Vienna and Monaco

during that trip
{

‘ 83 Similarly the Epstein Enterprise sought to prevent DPNR from conducting routine

site visits to inspect unperrnitted and potentially damaging construction activity on Great St James

The Epstein Enterprise repeatedly objected to DPNR s inspections referring to them as “invasions"

of Epstein s constitutional right to privacy in his home, which he described defined as the entire

island These DPNR inspections are required for all construction and Virgin Islands residents are

required to cooperate with the inspections to assure compliance with the law throughout the

construction phases

84 These efforts represent Epstein Enterprise 5 intent to conceal its unlawful activity

on Little St James and Great St James

85 The Epstein Enterprise also created numerous corporations and limited liability

companies in the Virgin Islands to help conceal its unlawful activity Most of these companies

were created in 201 1 and 2012 soon afier Epstein registered as a sex offender in the Virgin Islands

86 Epstein 5 pilot, Larry Visoski is identified as member or co member in companies

that serviced and maintained the planes that the Epstein Enterprise used to traffick young women

and children Freedom Air Petroleum LLC (registered November 28, 2011 to hold assets) and

JEGE LLC (registered October 19 2012 to hold assets)

87 Other Epstein entities include LS] Employees LLC (registered October 27 2011

to provide services); Southern Financial LLC (registered February 25 2013 to provide serVices)

and LSJ Emergency LLC (registered December 2 2015 to provide services)

88 Some of these companies held considerable assets Financial Informatics, Inc

(incorporated November 18, 2011, also known as Southern Trust Company, Inc) had assets of
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approximately $39l million in 2015’ and Financial Trust Company Inc (incorporated November

6 1998) had assets of$212 million when it publicly filed its last balance sheet in 2012

89 Though often absent in the original incorporation or registration documents or

annual filings Epstein ultimately appeared as president director manager, or sole member ofeach

of these companies Upon information and belief the purpose of this complex array of corporate

entities—some of which may still be discovered was to allow Epstein to shelter his assets in

order to fund carry out and conceal his identity and pattern of criminal conduct

90 The Estate continues to engage in a course of conduct aimed at concealing the

criminal activities of the Epstein Enterprise On November 24 2019 Epstein s Estate filed an

Expedited Motion for Establishment of a Voluntary Claims Resolution Program in the Superior

Court of the Virgin Islands ( Motion ) According to the Motion the proposed program was to

be designed to establish an independent and Voluntary claims resolution program for purposes of

resolving sexual abuse claims against Jeffrey E Fpstein ’ (Motion, at l)

91 The program proposed by the Estate, whose executors are trustees of The 1953

Trust and officers in at least two Epstein entities imposes confidentiality requirements and

requires any claimant accepting an award under the program to sacrifice any other claims against

any person or entity arising tram or related to Mr Epstein s conduct (Motion at 5) It acts to

conceal the criminal activities of the Epstein Enterprise and shield its participants from liability

and accountability for the injury they caused to the victims

‘ 92 Two days before his death Epstein amended The Trust and his Last Will and

Testament Upon information and belief, he did so as part of a pattern and ongoing effort to

conceal and shield his assets from potential recovery by claimants
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D The “Epstein Enterprise” Violated Numerous Virgin Islands Laws

93 The pattern of criminal activity engaged in by Epstein and other participants in the

Epstein Enterprise violated 14 V I C §§ 605 and 607 of the Criminally Influenced and Corrupt

Organizations Aet( CICO )

94 The Epstein Enterprise also violated Title 14 Chapter 3A The Virgin Islands

Uniform Prevention of and Remedies for Human Trafficking Act relating to Trafficking of

Persons Title 14 Chapter 24 relating to Child Protection and Child Abuse and Neglect Title 14

Chapter 81 relating to Prostitution and Related Offenses Title 18 Chapter 85 relating to Rape

and Sexual Assault and other related offenses as well as other Virgin Islands laws

95 The Epstein Enterprise violated Virgin Islands laws by engaging in the human

trafficking of underage girls and young women and commercial sex with young women and

underage girls by force fraud, enticement, or coercion which serve as predicates to the Epstein

Enterprise 5 Violations of CICO

96 Certain participants who recruited women and underage girls to be trafficked and

forced into sexual servitude themselves were sexually trafficked and abused by the Epstein

Enterprise and may be afforded the protections of 14 V I C § 145

97 Specifically, Plan D LLC knowingly and intentionally facilitated the trafficking

scheme by flying underage girls and young women into the Virgin Islands to be delivered into

sexual servitude Plan D LLC repeatedly made flights from the mainland to St Thomas with

Epstein and underage girls and young women for the purpose of engaging in sexual activity on

Little St James On some occasions, they would transport Epstein and female children by
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‘

helicopter to Little St James On other occasions, Epstein and the young women and girls would i

be transported by boat

98 Great St Jim LLC and Nautilus Inc knoningly participated in the Epstein

Enterprise. and facilitated the trafficking and sexual servitude of young women and underage girls

by prmiding the secluded properties at, from or to which Epstein and his associates were able to

transport transfer, recei\e maintain isolate harbor provide entice deecive coerce and sexually

abuse underage girls and young women

99 The Epstein Enterprise engaged in a continuing course of unlawful conduct

100 After Epstein s suicide the Epstein Enterprise continued to exist as each of the

participants continued to conspire to prevent detection of the breadth and scope of the Epstein

Enterprise 5 criminal wrongdoing and to prevent accountability These conspiratorial acts are

ongoing

101 I he conduct ofthc Epstein Enterprisc offends the core purpose ofthe Virgin Islands

Uniform Pre\ ention of and Remedies for Human Trafficking Act 14 V I C §l3l et seq and

violates CICO, enacted to curtail criminal activity and lessen its economic and political power in

the Territory of the Virgin Islands by establishing new penal prohibitions and pruvtding to law

enforcement and the victims of criminal activil) new civil sanctions and remedies ’ 14 V IC §

601

102 The Epstein Enterprise is an illiCit enterprise within the meaning of 14 V I C §§

604 and 605

103 The Government is entitled to recover civil penalties, damages and other remedies

and to extinguish and recoup from the Epstein Enterprise any and all financial and other benefits

and any personal and real property that was used during the course of, or intended for use in the
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course of the conduct or criminal activity in violation of the laws of the Virgin Islands The

Government is entitled to obtain through divestiture forfeiture or other equitable relief all

properties and insh'umentalities used by the Epstein Enterprise in the criminal pattern oftrafficking

r and sexual abuse in the Virgin Islands, including but not limited to Great St James and Little St

i James and all other remedies and penalties permitted by law in the interest ofjustice

E The Epstein Enterprise Used Corporate Entities to Defraud the Government and

1 Fund its Criminal Activities 1

104 In October 2012 the Southern Trust Company applied for economic benefits from

the Economic Development Commission ( ‘EDC’ ) The EDC is a subsidiary of the Virgin Islands

Economic Development Authority ( EDA ) a semi autonomous governmental instrumentality

created and govemed pursuant to 29 VIC § 1101

105 In sworn testimony at a public hearing on the tax incentive application conducted

by the EDC on November 15 2012 Epstein and his attorney Ericka Kellerhals described

i Southem Trust Company as providing cutting edge consulting services in the area of

i ‘ biomedical and financial informatics ’

106 The EDC granted Southern Trust Company a 10 year package of economic

incentives running from February 1 2013 until January 31 2023 that included a 90% exemption

i from income taxes and 100% exemptions from gross receipts excise, and withholding taxes in the

1 Virgin islands

107 Between 2013 and 2019 Southern Trust Company employed 13 different

i: individuals (not including Epstein) Ofthose 13 individuals, 1 1 served in administrative or support

1 roles six as personal administrative, or executive assistants, receptionists, or as a driver/helper

one as an office manager, one as a clerk, and three in accounting or payroll functions (though only

i
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one was 11ccnsed as a certified public accountant) There was one network administrator/IT

manager and a second who was added in 2019

108 In fact several of those individuals seemed to perform other personal services for

.1otfiey Fpstein Though he Vt as reported by Southern Trust Company to be resident of the Virgin

Islands, the network administrator/1T manager was issued a Florida dri\er 5 license which listed

an address in Miami Further he appears in tact to time served as Epstein 5 driver and picked up

luggage and cargo from Fpstein 5 private planes on his behalf

109 Another executive assistant lived at 301 E 66111 Street Apartment 1 1 B New York,

New York Epstein 5 address book lists units various units in this building as providing Apt for

models and she is publicly identified as a model As noted abote the Epstein Fnterprise used

modeling opportunities and contracts as a pretext for recruiting underage girls and young women

into its sex trafficking scheme

110 During sexera] time periods Southern Trust Company affirmed to EDC that it had

no employees who were non residents even though it employed non residents

11 1 Despite having only one full time employee working on intormation technology

during the bulk of the period Southern Trust Company reportedly generated net income ofSSO 3

million in 2013 $67 5 million in 2014 $52 8 million in 2015 and $4 8 million in 2016 and $171

million in 2017 with aggregate income nfSI l7 8 million in 2014 $170 6 million in 2015 $175 3

million in 2016 and $192 4 million in 2017 or aggregate income for the period of$656 million

112 For the period between January 1 2013 and December 31 2017 Southern Trust

Company received tax exemptions totaling $73 6 million

1 13 As ofDecember 31, 2017, Southern Trust Company Inc elected to file its income

tax as an S corporation which elects to pass corporate income losses deductions and credits
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through to its sole shareholder Jeffrey Epstein for tax purposes For this time period Epstein 5

income tax exemption was $71 3 million 1

1 14 Based upon these facts, it is clear that Southern Trust Company did not perform the

informatics business represented to the EDC and could not have generated the business income

attributable to that business Instead, upon information and belief Southern Trust Company

existed to secure tax benefits for Epstein, to employ individuals associated with the Epstein

Enterprise, and to provide a source of income to support his criminal activities and properties in

the Virgin Islands

COUNT ONE
Human Trafficking Trafficking an Individual

Violation of the Criminally Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (“ClCO”),

14 VIC §600 raised] and 14 V I C §133

115 The Government restates and realleges paragraphs 1 to 115 of this Complaint as if

fully set forth herein

116 At all times material herein, each Defendant directly and indirectly participated in

or associated with the Epstein Enterprise an illicit enterprise

1 17 The Epstem Enterprise engaged in two or more ooeasmns ofconduct that constitute

criminal predicate acts as defined by CICO including but not limited to, knowingly recruiting

transporting, transferring harboring receiving, providing, obtaining, isolating, maintaining or

enticing female children and young women in the furtherance and performance of forced labor,

sexual servitude and commercial sexual activity in violation ofVirgin Islands laws codified in 14

VIC §§ 133 138

i
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1 18 Defendants through a pattern of criminal activity acquired and maintained directly

or indirectly an interest in or control of the Epstein Enterprise or real property ‘

l 19 Defendants benefited, directly and indirectly from the pattern of criminal activity

conducted by the Epstein Enterprise

120 At all times material herein Defendants engaged in said pattem of criminal activity

that was not isolated but was related to the affairs ofthe Epstein Enterprise in \iolation ofCICO

14 V I C §600 215a]

COUNT TWO
Human Trafficking Trafficking an Individual

Conspiracy to Violate the Criminallv Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act
14 V I C § 600 etseq and 14 V I C §133

121 The Government restatcs and rcallegcs paragraphs 1 120 of this Complaint as if

fully set forth herein

122 At all times material herein, each Defendant joined in a conspiracy to violate laws

prohibiting human trafficking

12? Each Defendant engaged in acts that revealed its intent to join and participate in the

criminal conspiracy by recruiting, transporting, transferring, harboring, receiving providing,

obtaining isolating maintaining or enticing female children and young women in the furtherance

and performance of forced labor, sexual servitude and commercial sexual activity in violation of

Virgin Islands laws codified in 14 VIC § 133 138
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l 124 Defendants knowingly benefited financially and/or obtained other non financial
I

value from partictpation in the Epstein Enterprise which has engaged in human trafficking forced

labor, sexual servitude and commercial sexual activity of girls and young women in knowing or

i reckless disregard of the laws of the Virgin Islands

‘ 125 At all times material herein, each Defendant conspired with Epstein and other

Defendants to fulfil] the primary criminal purposes of the Epstein Enterprise human trafficking,

‘ forced labor and sexual servitude 14 V I C §604(j)

‘ 126 At all times material herein, Defendants engaged in said pattern of criminal activity

that was not isolated but was related to the affairs of the Epstein Enterprise in violation ofCICO

14 V I C §600 elseq

COUNT THREE
Human Trafficking Forced Labor

Violation of the Criminally Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (“CICO”),
i 14VIC§600etseq and 14VIC§134

127 The Government restates and realleges paragraphs 1 126 of this Complaint as if

; fully set forth herein

i 128 At all times material herein each Defendant directly and indirectly participated in

1 or associated with the Epstein Enterprise an illicrt enterprise

1 129 The Epstein Enterprise engaged in two or more occasions ofconduct that constitute

“ Criminal predicate acts as defined by CICO including, but not limited to, knowingly using coercion

i to compel underage girls and young women to provide labor or services by forced labor in violation

of 14 V I C § 134

i
l

i
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130 The Epstein Enterprise knowingly provided or obtained the labor services of '

individuals by means of force threats of force physical restraint and/or threats of physical i

restraint; by means of serious harm or threats ofserious harm by means of abuse or threatened }

abuse of law or legal processes and by means of the Epstein Enterprise with the intent to cause l

individuals to believe that, it individuals did not perform such labor or services individuals would

suffer senous harm or physical restraint

131 Defendants through a pattem of criminal activity directly and indirectly participated

in or associated With the Epstein Enterprise, an illicit enterprise

132 Defendants through a pattent ofcnminal activity acquired and maintained directly

or indirectly an interest in or control Ofthe Epstein Enterprise or real property

133 Dctcndants benefited directly and indirectly from the pattern ofcnminal acti\ity

conducted by the Epstein Enterprise

134 At all times material herein, Defendants engaged in said pattern ofcriminal activity

that was not isolated but was related to the affairs ofthc Epstein Enterprise in violation ct ClCO

14 VIC §600 er seq

COUNT FOUR
Human Trafficking Forced Labor

Conspiracy to Violate the Criminally Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act,
14V [C §600 elseq and 14 \ IC§134

135 The Government restates and realleges paragraphs 1 134 of this Complaint as if

fully set forth herein

136 At all times material herein each Defendant Joined in a conspiracy to violate laws

prohibiting human trafficking
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i 137 Each Defendant engaged in acts that revealed its intent to join and participate in the

criminal conspiracy by knowingly using coercion to compel underage girls and young women to

provide labor or services by forced labor in violation of 14 V I C § 134

l 138 Defendants knowingly benefited financially and/or obtained other non financial

i value Rom participation in the Epstein Enterprise, which has engaged in human trafficking, forced

labor sexual servitude and commercial sexual activity of girls and young women in knowing or

reckless disregard of the laws of the Virgin Islands

; 139 At all times material herein each Defendant conspired with Epstein and other

i Defendants to fulfill the primary criminal purposes of the Epstein Enterprise human trafficking

forced labor and sexual servitude 14 V I C §604(j)

140 At all times material herein Defendants engaged in said pattern of criminal activity

1 that was not isolated but was related to the affairs of the Epstein Enterprise in violation of CICO

14 V I C §600 et seq

i
COUNT FIVE

Human Trafficking Sexual Servitudc
Violation of the Criminally Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (“CICO”),

‘ l4VlC§600etseq 14VIC§135

i 141 The Government restates and realleges paragraphs 1 140 of this Complaint as if

i fully set forth herein

‘ 142 At all times material herein, each Defendant directly and indirectly participated in

or associated with the Epstein Enterprise an illicit enterprise

1 143 The Epstein Enterprise engaged in two or more occasions ofconduct that constitute

criminal predicate acts as defined by ClCO, including, but not limited to, knowingly maintaining

or making available minors for the purpose ofengaging the minors in commercial sexual activities

i
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or using coercion or deception to force young women to engage in commercial sexual activity in

violation of 14 VIC § 135

144 On the pretext of providing modeling opportunities, careers and contracts

Defendants facilitated the transporting or recruiting of young women and girls or lured and

recruited young women and underage girls to travel to the Virgin Islands where they engaged in

sexual acts with Epstein and others In some instancw young women and underage girls were

given scholarships money, gifis or other items of value in exchange for engaging in sexual acts

with Epstein and others

145 Defendants through a pattern ofcriminal activity directly and indirectly participated

in or associated with the Epstein Enterprise an illicit enterprise

146 Defendants through a pattern of criminal activity acquired and maintained, directly

or indirectly, an interest in or control of the Epstein Enterprise or real property

147 Defendants benefited, directly and indirectly, from the pattem of criminal activity

conducted by the Epstein Enterprise

148 At all times material herein, Defendants engaged in said pattern ofcriminal activity

that was not isolated but was related to the affairs ofthe Epstein Enterprise in violation of CICO

14 VIC §600 et seq

COUNT SIX

Human Trafficking Sexual Servitude
Conspiracy to Violate the Criminally Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act

14VlC §6002tseq, 14VIC§135

149 me Govemmeut restates and realleges paragraphs 1 148 of this Complaint as if

fully set forth herein
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150 At all times material herein each Defendant jomed in a conspiracy to violate laws

prohibiting human trafficking

151 Each Defendant engaged in acts that revealed its intent to join the criminal

é conspiracy by knowingly maintaining or making available minors for the purpose ofengaging the

i minors in commercial sexual activities or using coercion or deception to force young women to

engage in commercial sexual activity in violation of 14 V I C § 135

152 On the pretext of providing modeling opportunities, careers and contracts

Defendants facilitated the transporting or recruiting of young women and girls or lured and

recruited young women and underage girls to travel to the Virgin Islands where they engaged in

sexual acts with Epstein and others In some instances, yOUng women and underage girls were

given scholarships, money, gifts or other items of value in exchange for engaging in sexual acts

i With Epstein and others

153 Defendants knowingly benefited financially and/or obtained other non financial

1 value from participation in the Epstein Enterprise which has engaged in human trafficking, forced

labor, sexual servitude and commercial sexual activity of girls and young women in knowing or

reckless disregard of the laws ofthe Virgin Islands

154 At all times material herein, each Defendant conspired with Epstein and other

Defendants to fulfill the primary criminal purposes of the Epstein Enterprise human trafficking,

i forced labor and sexual servitude 14 V I C §604(j)

‘ 155 At all times material herein Defendants engaged in said pattern of criminal activity

‘ that was not isolated but was related to the affairs of the Epstein Enterprise in Violation of CICO

14V IC §600 etseq
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COUNT SEVEN l
Human Trafficking Patronizing Minors and Victims of Sexual Servitude
Violation of the Criminally Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (“ClCO”),

14v1c §600€Iseq 14 VIC§§136 37

156 The Government restates and realleges paragraphs 1 155 of this Conplaint as if

fully set forth herein

[57 At all times material herein each Defendant directly and indirectly participated in

0 associated with the Epstein Enterprise, an illicit enterprise

158 The Epstein Enterprise engaged in two or more occasions oi conduct th at constitute

criminal predicate acts as defined by CICO, including but not limited to knowingly giving

agreeing to give or offering to give items of value to young women and minors so that the young

women and minors would engage in commercial sexual activity with Epstein other Defendants

and othcr individuals in violation of 14 V l C §§ 136 137

|59 in some instances, young women and underage girls were given scholarships,

money, gills or other items of value in exchange for engaging in sexual acts with Epslein and

others

160 Defendants through a pattern ofcriminal activity directly and indirectly participated

in or associated with the Epstein Enterprise, an illicit enterprise

161 Defendants through a pattem of criminal activity acquired and maintained directly

or indirectly, an interest in or control of the Epstein Enterprise or real property

162 Defendants benefited, directly and indirectly, from the pattcm of criminal activity

conducted by the Epstein Enterprise

1



l GVI v Estate of Jeffrey Epstein
GVl 5 First Amended Complaint
Page 31 of 55

163 At all times material herein, Defendants engaged in said pattern of criminal activity

that was not isolated but was related to the affairs of the Epstein Enterprise in violation of CICO

14 VIC §600 etseq

‘ COUNT EIGHT

‘ Human Trafficking Patronizmg Minors and Victims of Sexual SerVItude

‘ Conspiracy to Violate the Criminally Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act

l4VIC §6002neq 14VIC §§ 136-37

‘ 164 The Government restates and realleges paragraphs 1 163 of this Complaint as if

‘ fully set forth herein

165 At all times material herein, each Defendantjoined in a conspiracy to violate laws

; prohibiting human trafficking

166 Each Defendant engaged in acts that revealed its intent to Join and participate in the

criminal conspiracy by knowingly giving, agreeing to give or offering to give items of value to

‘ young women and minors so that the young women and minors would engage in commercial

sexual activity with Epstein other Defendants, and other individuals in violation of 14 V I C §§

1 136 137

167 In some instances youog women and underage girls were given scholarships

money, gifis or other items of value in exchange for engaging in sexual acts with Epstein and

l others

i 168 Defendants knowmgly benefited financially and/or obtained other non financial

value from participation in the Epstein Enterprise, which has engaged in human trafficking, forced

i: labor, sexual servitude and commercial sexual activity of girls and young women in knowing or

i reckless disregard of the laws of the Virgin Islands

i
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169 At all times material herein each Defendant conspired “ith Epstein and other i

Defendants to fulfill the primary criminal purposes of the Epstein Enterprise human trafficking

forced labor, and sexual servitude

170 At all times material herein, Defendants engaged in said pattern of criminal aetivrty

that was not isolated but was related to the affairs of the Epstein Enterprise in \iolation of CICO

14 V I C §600 er seq

COUNT NINE
Child Abuse and Neglect

Violation ofthe Criminally Influenced and Corrupt Organization Act (“CICO”),
14 VIC § 600 etseq 14 V I C §§ 505 506 and 507

171 The Government restates and rcalleges paragraphs 1 170 ofthis Complaint as if as

if fully set forth herein

172 At all times material herein each Defendant directly and indirectly participated in

or associated with the Epstein Enterprise, an illicit enterprise

173 the Epstein Enterprise engaged in two or more occasions of conduct that constitute

criminal predicate acts as defined by CICO including but not limited to knowingly or recklessly

causing a child to suffer physical, mental or emotional injury or knowingly or recklessly causing 1,

a child to be placed in a situation “here it is reasonably foreseeable that such child may suffer

physical mental or emotional injury in violation Virgin islands criminal laws prohibiting Child

Abuse and Neglect in Title I4 V l C § 500 at seq

174 As a result of the Epstein Enterprise’s actions numerous young girls suffered

serious physical mental and emotional injury

175 Defendants through a pattent of enminal activity acquired and maintained directly

or indirectly, an interest in or control of the Epstein Enterprise or real property 1
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176 Defendants benefited, directly and indirectly, from the pattern of criminal activity

conducted by the Epstein Enterprise

177 At all times material herein Defendants engaged in a pattern of criminal activity

i that was not isolated but was related to the affairs of the Epstein Enterprise in violation of CICO

i l4VIC §600215eq

t COUNT TEN
Child Abuse and Neglect

Conspiracy to Violate the Criminally Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act,
14 VIC §600 “seq 14VIC §§505 506md507

178 The Government restates and realleges paragraphs 1 177 of this Complaint as if as

if fully set forth herein

179 At all times material herein, each Defenth joined in a conspiracy to violate laws

‘ prohibiting child abuse and neglect

i l 80 Each Defendant engaged in am that revealed its intent to join and participate in the

i criminal conspiracy as they knowingly or recklessly caused a child to suffer physical mental or

i emotional injury, or knowingly or recklessly caused a child to be placed in a situation where it is

reasonably foreseeable that such child may suffer physical mental or emotional injury, in violation

i Virgin Islands criminal laws prohibiting Child Abuse and Neglect in Title 14 V I C § 500 et seq

‘ 181 As a result ofDefendants actions numerous young girls suffered serious physical

mental and emotional injury

1 182 Defendants knowtngly benefited financially and/or obtained other non financial

i value from participation in the Epstein Enterprise which has engaged in human trafficking, forced

i labor, sexual servitude and commercial sexual activity of girls and young women in knowing or

reckless disregard of the laws of the Virgin Islands

l



GVI v Estate of Jeffrey Epstein
GVI s First Amended Complaint
Page 34 of55

183 At all times material herein, each Defendant conspired with Epstein and other

Defendants to fulfill the primary criminal purposes ofthe Epstein Enterprise human trafficking

forced labor and sexual servitude 14 V I C §604(j)

184 At all times material herein, Defendants engaged in a pattern of criminal activity

that was not isolated but was related to the affairs of the Epstein Enterprise in violation of ClCO

14 VIC §600 21m]

COUNT ELEVEN
Aggravated Rape

Violation of the Criminally Influenced and Corrupt Organization Act (“CICO”),
14 VIC § 600 etseq 14vr C§17003

185 The Government restates and realleges paragraphs 1 184 of this Complaint as if

fully set forth herein

186 At all times material herein, each Defendant directly and indirectly participated in

or assocrated with the Epstein Enterprise, an illicit enterprise

187 The Epstein Enterprise engaged in two or more occasions ofconduct that constitute

criminal predicate acts as defined by CICO, including, but not limited to conduct that constituted

or facilitated the rape of minors by force, intimidation, or the perpetrator 5 position of authority

over the victim

188 Epstein and others, using force or intimidation engaged in sexual intercourse with

underage girls without their consent in violation of 14 V I C § 17006

189 As a result of the Epstein Enterprise s actions, numerous underage girls suffered

serious physical, mental and emotional injury

190 Defendants through a pattern ofcriminal activity acquired and maintained directly

or indirectly, an interest in or control of the Epstein Enterprise or real property
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191 Defendants benefited, directly and indirectly from the pattern of criminal activity

conducted by the Epstein Enterprise

‘ 192 At all times material herein, Defendants engaged in a pattern of criminal activity

that was not isolated but was related to the affairs ofthe Epstein Enterprise in violation of CICO

14 V I C §600 erseq

i COUNT TWELVE

i Aggravated Rape

; Conspiracy to Violate the Criminafly Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act,

‘ 14VlC §600¢tseq; 14V1C§l700a

193 The Government restates and realleges paragraphs 1 192 of this Complaint as if i

‘ frilly set forth herein

194 At all times material herein each Defendant joined in a conspiracy to violate laws

prohibiting aggravated rape

195 Each Defendant engaged in acts that revealed its intent to join and participate in the

i criminal conspiracy by engaging in conduct that constituted or faCilitated the rape of minors by

1% force intimidation, or the perpetrator’s position of authority over the victim

196 Epstein and others, using force or intimidation, engaged in sexual intercourse with

1 underage girls without their consent in violation of 14 V I C § 1700a

197 As a result of Defendants actions numerous underage girls suffered serious

physical mental and emotional injury

198 Defendants knowingly benefited financially and/or obtained other non financial

1 value from participation in the Epstein Enterprise, which has engaged in human trafficking, forced

labor, sexual servitude and commercial sexual activity of girls and young women in knowing or

. reckless disregard of the laws of the Virgin Islands

1
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199 At all times material herein each Defendant conspired with Epstein and other i

Defendants te fulfill the primary criminal purposes ef the Epstein Enterprise human trafficking

forced labor and sexual servitude 14 V I C §604U)

200 At all times material herein Defendants engaged in a pattern of criminal activity

that was not isolated but was related to the affairs of the Epstein Enterprise in violation of CICO

14 VIC §600 e1 SL1]

COUNT THIRTEEN
Rape in the Second Degree

Violation of the Criminally Influenced and Corrupt Organization Act (“ClCO”),
14 VIC §600eneq 14VIC§ 1702

201 The Government restates and realleges paragraphs 1 200 of this Complaint as if

fully set furth herein

202 At all times material herein each Detendant directly and indirectly participated in

or associated with the Epstein Enterprise, an illicit enterprise

203 The Epstein Enterprise engaged in two or more occasions ofconduct that constitute

criminal predicate acts as defined by CICO, including, but not limited to, conduct that constituted

or facilitated the rape of girls under l8 years of age

204 Epstein and others who engaged in rape were over 18 years old at the time of the

incidents
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205 As a result of the Epstein Enterprise 5 actions numerous minors suffered serious

physical mental and emotional injury

206 Defendants through a pattern of criminal activity acquired and maintained, directly

or indirectly an interest in or control of the Epstein Enterprise or real property

207 Defendants benefited, directly and indirectly, from the pattern of criminal activity

conducted by the Epstein Enterprise

208 At all times material herein Defendants engaged in a pattern of criminal activity

that was not isolated but was related to the affairs of the Epstein Enterprise in violation ofClCO

14 V I C §600 etseq

COUNT FOLRTEEN

Rape in the Second Degree
Conspiracy to Violate the Criminally Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act,

14 V]C§600elseq;14VlC§1702

209 The Government restates and realleges paragraphs 1 208 of this Complaint as if

fully set forth herein

‘ 210 At all times material herein each Defendant joined in a conspiracy to violate laws

l prohibiting rape in the second degree

‘ 211 Each Defendant engaged in acts that revealed its intent to join and participate in the

1 criminal conspiracy by engaging in conduct that constituted or facilitated the rape of girls under

i 18 years of age

212 Epstein and others who engaged in rape were over 18 years old at the time ofthe

incidents

l
l
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213 As a result of Defendants actions numerous minors suffered serious physical,

mental and emotional injury

214 Defendants knowingly benefited financially and/or obtained other non financial

value from participation in the Epstein Enterprise, which has engaged in human trafficking forced

labor sexual servitude and commercial sexual activity of girls and young women in knowing or

reckless disregard of the laws of the Virgin Islands

215 At all times material herein each Defendant conspired with Epstein and other

Defendants to fulfill the primary criminal purposes of the Epstein Enterprise human trafficking

forced labor and sexual servitude 14 V I C §604(j)

216 At all times material herein, Defendants engaged in a pattem of criminal activity

that was not isolated but was related to the affairs of the Epstein Enterprise in violation ofCICO

14 V I C §600 an“;

COUNT FIFTEEN

U111“ ful Sexual Contact in the First or Second Degree
Violation of the Criminally Influenced and Corrupt Organization Act (“CICO”),

14 VIC §600 etseq 14 V 1 c §§ 1708 911111709

2 l 7 The Govemment restates and realleges paragraphs 1 216 ofthis Complaint as if as

if fully set forth herein

218 At all times material herein each Defendant directly and indirectly participated in

or associated with the Epstein Enterprise an illien enterprise

219 The Epstein Enterprise engaged in two or more occasions ofconduct that constitute

cnminal predicate acts as defined by ClCO including but not limited to using or facilitating the
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use of force or coercion to accomplish sexual contact or engaging in sexual contact with a minor

between 13 and 16 years ofage

220 Epstein and others who engaged in the sexual contact were over 18 years old at the

time of the incidents

221 As a result of the Epstein Enterprise 5 actions numerous young women and minors

suffered serious physical mental and emotional injury

222 Defendants through a pattern of criminal activity acquired and maintained, directly

or indirectly an interest in or control of the Epstein Enterprise 01' real property

223 Defendants benefited, directly and indirectly, from the pattern of criminal activity

conducted by the Epstein Enterprise

224 At all times material herein, Defendants engaged in a pattern of criminal activity

that was not isolated but was related to the affairs of the Epstein Enterprise in Violation of CICO

14 V I C §600 et seq

COUNT SIXTEEN
Unlawful Sexual Contact in the First or Second Degree

Conspiracy to Violate the Criminally Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act,

14 V I C §600 steer], 14 V I C §§ 1708 and 1709

225 The Government restates and realleges paragraphs 1 224 of this Complaint as if

as if fully set forth herein

226 At all times material herein each Defendant joined in a conspiracy to violate laws

prohibiting unlawful sexual contact

227 Each Defendant engaged in acts that revealed its intent to jotn and partictpate in the

1 criminal conspiracy by using or facilitating the use of force or coercion to accomplish sexual

contact or engaging in sexual contact with a minor between 13 and 16 years ofage

1
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228 Epstein and others who engaged in the sexual contact were over 18 years old at the '

time ofthe incidents

229 As a result of Dchndants actions numerous young women and minors suffered

serious physical, mental and emotional injury

230 Defendants knowingly benefited financially and/or obtained other non financial

value from participation in the Epstein Enterprise which has engaged in human trafficking forced

labor sexual servitude and commercial sexual activity of girls and young women in knowing or

reckless disregard of the laws of the Virgin Islands

231 At all times material herein each Defendant conspired With Fpstein and other

Defendants to fulfill the primary criminal purposes ofthe Epstein Enterprise human trafficking

forced labor and sexual servitude 14 V l C §604(j)

232 At all times material herein Defendants engaged in a pattern of cnminal activity

that was not isolated but was related to the affairs of the Epstein Enterprise in violation of ClCO

14 V l C §600 elseq

COUNT SEVENTEEN

Prostitution and Keeping House of Prostitution
Violation of the Criminally Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (“CICO”),

14 we §600 etseq 14 VIC §§ I622 1624

233 The Government restatcs and realleges paragraphs l 232 of this Complaint as if

fully set forth herein

234 At all times material herein, each Defendant directly and indirectly participated in

or associated with the Epstein Enterprise an illicit enterprise
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235 The Epstein Enterprise engaged in two or more occasions ofconduct that constitute

criminal predicate acts as defined by CICO, including the engaging in or facilitating the knowing

and/or reckless abuse ofminors through the acts alleged herein

236 The Epstein Enterprise knowingly persuaded induced, enticed, arid/or coerced

women and children to travel to the Virgin Islands to engage in prostitution and/or sexual activity,

and/or attempted to do the some

237 The Epstein Enterprise kept maintained, and/or permitted his property at Little St

James to be used for the purpose of prostitution, lewdness or assignation with knowledge or

reasonable cause to know the same

238 The Epstein Enterprise received or offered or agreed to receive women and children

at his property at Little St James for the purposes of prostitution, lewdness or assignation, and/or

permitted women and children to remain there for such purposes

239 The Epstein Enterprise directed took transported and or offered or agreed to take

or transport women and children to Little St James with the knowledge or reasonable cause to

i know that the purpose of such directing, taking or transporting was prostitution, lewdness or

i assignaiion

i 240 The Epstein Enterprise knew or should reasonably have known that individuals that

i were the subjects of the actions described in this Count were minors

l 241 A: a result of Defendants’ actions numerous young women and minors suffered

i serious physical mental and emotional injury

1 242 Defendants through a pattern of criminal activity acquired and maintained directly

or indirectly, an interest in or control ofthe Epstein Enterprise or real property

l
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243 Defendants benefited, directly and indirectly from the pattern of criminal activity

conducted by the Epstein Enterprise

244 At all times material herein Defendants engaged in a pattern oferiminal activity

that was not isolated but was related to the affairs of the Epstein Enterprise in violation of CICO

14 VIC §600 etreq

COUNT EIGHTEEN

Prostitution and Keeping House of Prostitution
Conspiracy to Violate the Criminally Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act,

14 VIC §600 L’I seq 14VIC§§16221624

245 The Government restated and reallcges paragraph l 244 ofthis Complaint as if

full) set forth herein

246 At all times material herein, each Defendant joined a conspiracy to laws against

prostitution

247 Each Defendant engaged in acts that revealed its intent to join and participate in the

criminal conspiracy by engaging in or facilitating the persuasion inducement enticement or

coercion of women and children to travel to the Virgin islands to engage in prostitution and/or

sexual activity, and/or attempted to do the same, keeping maintaining and/0r permitting Epstein s

property at Little St James, to be used for the pUrpose ofprostitution, lewdness or assignation with

knowledge or reasonable cause to know the same; receiving, offering, or agreeing to receite

individuals at his property at Little St James for the purposes of prostitution lewdness or

assignation and/or permitted women and children to remain there for such purposes and directing

taking transporting and/or offering or agreeing to take or transport women and children to Little

St James with the knowledge or reasonable cause to know that the purpose of such directing,
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taking or transporting was prostitution, lewdness or assignation, in violation of 14 V l C §§ 1622

and 1624

248 Defendants knew or should reasonably have known that individuals that were the

subjects of the actions described in this Count were minors

249 As a result of Defendants actions numerous young women and minors suffered

serious physical, mental and emotional injury

250 Defendants knowingly benefited financially and/or obtained other non financial

value fl'0m participation in the Epstein Enterprise, which has engaged in human trafficking forced

labor, sexual servitude and commercial sexual activity of girls and young women in known-1g or

reckless disregard ofthe laws of the Virgin Islands

i 251 At all times material herein each Defendant conspired with Epstein and other

Defendants to fulfill the primary criminal purposes of the Epstein Enterprise human trafficking,

forced labor and sexual servitude 14 V l C §604(j)

1 252 At all times material herein, Defendants engaged in a pattern of criminal activity

that was not isolated but was related to the affairs of the Epstein Enterprise in Violation of CICO

i l4VlC §600215eq

I

l
l
l
l
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COUNT NINETEEN

Sex Offender Registry
Violation of the Criminal") Influented and Corrupt Organizations Act (“CICO”),

14 V I C §600 etseq 14 V I C § 1721 etseq

253 The Government restates and realleges paragraphs 1 240 of this Complaint as if

fully set forth herein

254 Epstein was required to and did register under the Virgin Islands Sexual Offender

Registiation and Communit) Protection Act ( SORCPA )codified at 14 V I C § 1721 etseq

235 SORCPA requires that offenders required to register provide information relating

to intended traV e1 in foreign commerce

256 On at least two occasions Epstein traveled to Vienna and Monaco without

disclosing that travel to the Virgin islands sex offender registry

257 Epstein’s failure to disclose this travel before during or even after his travel was

knowing

258 hpstein’s violation SORPCA was part oi a pattern 01 criminal activity that “as not

isolated but was related to the affairs of the Epstein Enterprise 14 V I C §604(j)

COURT TWENTY

Fraudulent Conveyance

Violation of the ( riminall) Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (“0&0"),

14v1c §600meq 14VIC §§832 833

259 The Government restates and realleges paragraphs 1 258 of this Complaint as if

fully set forth herein

260 At all times material herein each Defendant directly and indirectly participated in

or associated with the Epstein Enterprise, an illicit enterprise
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261 Each Defendant engaged in two or more occasions of conduct that constitute

criminal predicate acts as defined by CICO including, but not limited to transfemng assets to and

between various entities controlled by Epstein and the Epstein Enterprise to avoid, defeat, hinder

l or delay claims against them

i 262 Upon infomation and belief in an effort to defeat the claims of creditors and avoid

l the oversight ofthe court probating his estate, Epstein, days before his death, transferred significant

“ assets, including assets held by other Defendants, into The 1953 Trust

‘ 263 At the time of these transfers, Epstein had numerous actions pending against him

related to his trafficking and sexual assaults seeking financial judgments

264 "Enough these transfers Epstein and the Epstein Enterprise fraudulently removed

pmperty and effects beyond the jurisdiction of the probate court

265 Epstein and the Epstein Enterprise were parties to the fraudulent conveyance of the

property, real or personal, and/or the interests or rights arising out of property, contracts, or

conveyances of Epstein and the Epstein Enterprise

266 Epstein and the Epstein Enterprise acted with the intent to defeat, hinder, or delay

creditors and claimants, including the Government of the Virgin Islands in collecting on their

judgements debts and demands

267 Defendants through a pattern ofcriminal activity acquired and maintained, directly

or indirectly, an interest in or control of the Epstein Enterprise or real property

268 Defendants benefited directly and indirectly, from the pattern of criminal activity

conducted by the Epstein Enterprise
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269 At all times material herein, Defendants engaged in a pattern of criminal activity I

that was not isolated but was related to the affairs ofthe Epstein Enterprise in violation ofClCO I

l4 V I C §600 ctsaq

l

COUNT TWENTY ONE
i

Fraudulent Conveyance
Conspiracy to Violate the Criminally Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act,

[4 VIC §600etseq l4VlC §§ 832 833

270 The Government restates and realleges paragraphs 1 to 269 of this Complaint as if

fully set forth herein

27] At all times material herein each Defendant joined in a conspiracy to commit

fraudulent conveyances

272 Each Defendant engaged in acts that revealed its intent to join and participate in the

criminal conspiracy including but not limited to transferring assets to and between various

entities controlled by Epstein and the Epstein Enterprise to avoid defeat hinder or delay claims 1

against them

273 Upon information and belief, in an effort to defeat the claims of creditors and avoid

the oversight ofthe court probating his estate Epstein days before his death transferred significant

assets including assets held by other Defendants into The 1953 Trust

274 At the time of this transfer Epstein had numerous actions pending against him

related to his trafficking and sexual assaults seeking financial judgments t

275 Through this transfer Epstein and the Epstein Enterprise fraudulently removed

property and effects beyond the jurisdiction of the probate court



GVl v Estate of Jeffrey Epstein

GVI 5 First Amended Complaint

Page 47 of 55

276 Epstein and the Epstein Enterprise were parties to the fraudulent conveyance ofthe

property, real or personal, and/or the interests or rights arising out of property, contracts, or

conveyances of Epstein and the Epstein Enterpnse

i 277 Epstein and the Epstein Enterprise acted With the intent to defeat, hinder, or delay

i the Government of the Virgin Islands and other creditors and claimants to collect on their

1 judgements, debts and demands

i 278 Defendants knowingly benefited financially and/or obtained other non financial

i value from participation in the Epstein Enterprise, which has engaged in human trafficking, forced

l labor, sexual servitude and commercial sexual activity of girls and young women in knowing or

reckless disregard of the laws of the Virgin Islands

279 At all times material herein, each Defendant conspired with Epstein and other

Defendants to fulfill the primary criminal purposes of the Epstein Enterprise human mfficking,

forced labor and sexual servitude 14 V l C §604(j)

280 At all times material herein Defendants engaged in a pattern of criminal activity

that was not isolated but was related to the affairs of the Epstein Enterprise in violation of CICO

14 VIC §500 elseq

COUNT TWENTY TWO

Civil Conspiracy

281 The Government restatm and realleges paragraphs 1 280 of this Complaint as if

fully set forth herein



GVl v Estate ancftrey Epstein
6V] 3 First Amended Complaint
Page 48 of55

l
l282 Defendants acted in concert and joined with others to perform the wrongful acts r

identified in Counts l to 13 among others, concealing the sexual abuse of minor females by ‘

unlawful means
l

283 Each co conspirator knew, or in the exercise oi reasonable care should have known '

about thc conduct of the others and about the common unlawful scheme 1

284 These unlawful acts could not have been carried to the length and extent

accomplished without the common understanding shared by Epstein and the Epstein Enterprise

Defendants

285 Each ofthe Defendants had a duty to report stop ortenrunate the wrongful conduct

but instead each Defendant concealed assisted and furthered the wrongfirl acts by use of civil

conspiracy

286 As a direct and proximate result of Defendants conspiracy, the Virgin Island has

been injured

287 Each co conspirator is Jointly and severally liable for the acts alleged herein

COUNT TWENTY THREE fFraudulent Claims Upon the Government
Violation ofthe Criminally Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Actt C190),

l4VIC §600etseq l4VlC §843

288 The Gnvemment restates and realleges paragraphs 1 287 of this Complaint as if l

fully set forth herein

289 At all times relevant and material herein each Defendant directly and indirectly

participated in or associated with the Epstein Enterprise, an illicit enterprise
l

l
I
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290 Each Defendant engaged in two or more occasions of conduct that constitute

l criminal predicate acts as defined by CICO, including, but not limited to, making fraudulent claims

upon the Government

1 291 The Epstein Enterprise misrepresented the purpose activities, employment, and

l income of the Scuthem Trust Company, Inc , in order to obtain and maintain valuable tax

i incentives in order to fund the criminal activities of the Epstein Enterprise In addition, the Epstein

i Enterprise used Southern Trust Company to employ, pay, and conceal the activities of participants

in the criminal activities of the Enterprise

1 292 The Epstein Enterprise made and presented an application for tax incentives

testimony and quarterly reports to the EDC, a commission of the Government regarding the

Southern Trust Company, kncwrng such claims to be false, fictitious or fiaudulent; knowingly

l and wtllfully falsified, concealed or covered up material facts regarding the Southern Trust

Company; made false or fraudulent statements or representations about the purpose, activities,

income, and employment of Southern Trust Company and made and submitted false affidavits

knowing the same to contain any fraudulent or fictitious statement or entry

293 These false statements and documents included affidavits testimony, an

application and other documents that misrepresented that Southern Trust Company was engaged

in, and failed to disclose it did not and could not carry out in its stated purpose of providing

consulting services in financial and biomedical informatics

294 Defendants knowingly benefited financially and/or obtained other non financial

value from participation in the Epstein Enterprise, which has engaged in human trafficking forced

labor sexual servitude, and commercial sexual activity of underage girls and young women in

knowing and reckless disregard of the laws of the Virgin Islands

l
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295 Defendants through a pattern 0t criminal activity acquired and maintained directly ’
or indirectly, an interest in or control of the Epstein Enterprise or real property i

296 Deiendants benefited directly and indirectly, from the pattern of criminal activity I
conducted by the Epstein Enterprise

297 At all times material herein Defendants engaged in a pattern of criminal activity

that was not isolated but was related to the affairs of the Epstein Enterprise in violation ofCICO

14 V I C §600 emery

COUNT TWENTY FOUR
Fraudulent Claims Upon the Government

Conspiracy to Violate the Criminally Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act,
14 1C §600€lseq l4VlC §843

298 The Government restates and realleges paragraphs 1 to 297 ot this Complaint as if

fully set forth herein
l

299 At all times material herein, each Defendant joined in a conspiracy to commit

fraudulent conveyances

300 Each Detendant engaged in acts that revealed its intent to join and parliLipate in the i

criminal conspiracy including but not limited to transferring assets to and between various

entities controlled by Epstein and the Epstein Enterprise to avoid defeat hinder or delay claims

against them

30] The Epstein Enterprise misrepresented the purpose activities employment and

income of the Southern Trust Company Inc in order to obtain and maintain yaluable tax

incentives in order to find the criminal antivities at the Epstein Enterprise in addition the Epstein

l
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Enterprise used Southern Trust Company to employ, pay and conceal the activities of participants

in the criminal activities of the Enterprise

i 302 The Epstein Enterprise made and presented an application for tax incentives,

i testimony, and quarterly reports to the EDC, a commission of the Government, regarding the

Southern Trust Company, knowing such claims to be false fictitious or fraudulent; knowingly

‘ and willfully falsified concealed or covered up material facts regarding the Southern Trust

Company; made false or fraudulent statements or representations about the purpose, acttvmes,

income, and employment of Southern Trust Company, and made and submitted false affidavits

knowing the same to contain any fraudulent or fictitious statement or entry

303 These false statements and documents included affidavits, testimony, an

application, and other documents that misrepresented that Southern Trust Company was engaged

in, and failed to disclose it did not and could not carry out in its stated purpose of providing

consulting services in financial and biomedical informatics

304 Defendants knowingly benefited financially and/or obtained other non financial

value from participation in the Epstein Enterprise which has engaged in human trafficking, forced

labor, sexual servitude, and commercial sexual activity of underage girls and young women in

knowing and reckless disregard of the laws ofthe Virgin Islands

305 At all times material herein each Defendant conspired with Epstein and other

Defendants to fulfill the primary criminal purposes ofthe Epstein Enterprise human trafficking,

forced labor and sexual servitude 14 V I C §6040)

306 At all times material herein Defendants engaged in a pattern of criminal activity

that was not Isolated but was related to the affairs of the Epstein Enterprise in Violation of ClCO

14 V I C §600 et seq
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Notice of Allegatlon of
PUNITIVE DAMAGES

307 The purpose of punitive damages in the common law is to punish the defendant

for outrageous conduct that is reckless or intentional and to deter others fiom engaging in such

conduct in the future

308 This Complaint describes intentional conduct so egregious, persistent, and injurious

that it shocks the conscience and offends a civilized society

309 Punitive damages are especially important in the case ofpersons or companies that

have so money, assets and power that mere fines, penalties, and economic damages are simply

not sufficient

310 At all times material herein Epstein and the Epstein Enterprise engaged repeatedly

in wrongful acts which were intentional and outrageous The Gavan-imam gives notice that it

intends to pursue the possibility of punitive damages in anyjury verdict

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE the Government respectfully requests that the Court

A Enter ajudgment in favor of the Government and against Defendants on all counts,

E Declare that Defendants, through the Epstein Enterprise have engaged in a pattern

of criminal activity in the Virgin Islands including but not limited to human trafficking forced

labor and sexual servitude of female children and young women, unlawful sexual contact, child

sexual abuse, child abuse and neglect rape, prostitution civil conspiracy and other offenses elated

offenses, and civil conspiracy;
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‘ C Pursuant to 14 V IC § 610, enforce and maintain the criminal activity liens the

I Government is filing contemporaneously with this lawsuit, or shall file in connection with this

i action,

D Pursuantto 14 V I C §607(a)(l) and 14 V I C § 141 issue an order forfeiting and

i divesting in favor of the Government ofthe Virgin Islands all ofDefendants interests in any real

and personal property within the territory of the U S Virgin Islands used to facilitate the criminal

‘ enterprise carried out by the Epstein Enterprise, including but not limited to Little St James Island

and Greater St James Island;

I E Issue an order forfeiting to the Government of the Virgin Islands any proceeds or

i funds obtained by Defendants whether directly or indirectly, during the course of the criminal

; activity of the Epstein Enterprise

F Pursuant to 14 V I C § 607(a)(l) require Defendants to divest themselves of any

real property or other interests in favor ofthe Government ofthe Virgin Islands used to further the

1 goals of the Epstein Enterprise

i G Pursuant to 14 V I C § 607(a)(3) and (5) order the dissolution of the Epstein

l Enterprise, including but not limited to, order the dissolution of the corporate Defendants;

H Pursuant to 14 V I C § 607(a)(2) enter an injunction to prevent the further criminal

‘ conduct and concealment ofthe criminal conduct, by the Epstein Enterprise

I I Pursuant to 14 VIC § 607(a)(4), order the revocation of any and all licenses,

‘ permits and approvals that had been granted by any agency of the Ten-itory, and require the

‘ repayment of any tax benefits that had been bestowed on any Defendant

I Pursuant to 14 V IC § 607(a)(6)(e), award the Government the maximum civil

l penalty for each and every violation oflaw committed by the Epstein Enterprise,

I
I
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K Pursuant to 14 V I C § 607 award treble damages and all other available remedies i

including attomeys fees and costs;
1‘

I Award compensatory and punitive damages for Defendants civil conspiracy i

M Void the transfer of assets as fraudulently conveyed to the The 1953 Trust; ‘

N Award such equitable relief including disgorgemcnt of all ill gotten gains as may I

be just and proper and appropriate pursuant to 14 V l C § 608(c)(4) to protect the rights ofvictims l

and innocent persons in the interest ofjustice and consistent with the purposes of ClLO

0 Assess and award a judgment in favor of the Government and against the

Defendants for attorne)s fees and costs and pro and post judgment interest and

P Award any and all other relief this Court deems appropriate as

lThe Government demands a jury trial on all issues so triahle 7

z ‘

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

lDated February 5 2020 GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES
VIRGIN ISLANDS

Agni:153$ GEORGE LSQUIRE l
ATTORNEY GENERAL
V l Department ofJustiee
Office of the Attorney General
34 38 Kronpn'ndsens Gade i
GERS Building 2nd Floor
St Thomas u s VI 00802 1
Telephone (340) 774 5666
Email Carol Jacobs@vi gov
Email Ariel Smith do vi 0v
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT or THE VIRGIN ISLANDS " ’

‘ DIVISION or ST THOMAS AND ST JOHN R

‘ GOVERNMENT or THE UNITED STATES
VIRGIN ISLANDS Case No

Pl A INTlIFF

, ACTION FOR DAMAGES
1 V

DARREN K INDYKE in his again as the JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
ExECUTQR FQR THE ESTATE 95 55mm E
EPSTEIN M ADMINISIRATQR 9r THE I953
TRUST Emma p KAI-IN, in his «mag 13;
me EXEC! TQR FQR THE ESTATE OF [EFFREY

I E EP5 a ADMINISTRATOR or THE
1953 TRUST ESTATEOF JEFFREY E EPSTEI'N
THE 1953 TRUST PLAN D LLC GREAT ST
JIM LLC NAUTILUS INC HYPERION AIR
LLC POPLAR INC SOUTHERN TRUST
COMPANY, INC , JOHN AND JANE DOES

DEFENDANTS

I | FIR§T AMENDED COMPLAINT

‘ COMES how The Guvcmmcnl of the Unitcd Slams Vll‘gll'l Island“ Gova'TImBnl ) and

I ma nus First Amended Complaint agaInsl The abovonamed Defendams m in support "‘5wa

I would Show unto the Cmm as follows

I JURISDICTION AND PARTIES

I The Attorney Gui-:11 0f Ilia United Slates Virgin IsIDnds (hcmm “flu “Virgin

‘ Islands' ) brings IhIs action onbehnlf or the Plaintiff Govemmcnl rink: ViIgin mind; pursuant

to a v I c I? [I4 and hcr sun-wry aulhmity Io airman laws ofth Virgin Islands and advocaIe
I
I for are public imam“, safely, ham: and well being ofpersons in If“: Virgin 15mins
I

I

i
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2 This Calm has subject matter jurisdiction over this civil matter pursuant In a v I c

§76md t4v1c sun

3 This Court has personal jurisdiction over the parties pursuant to 5 v 1c “so:

4 Tire Virgin Islands is an unincorporated territory or the United States It consists

of St Thomas St Crnia St John, and Walcr Island and more than 40 surrounding islands and

Gays, some or which are privately owned Among these privately owned islands are Little St

James and Gran St James

5 Jeffrcy E Epstein l Epstein l was a resident of the Virgin Islands and he

maintained a residence on Little St James which he manned in I998 and in 2016 he also

purchased Great St James

6 Epstein registered as a sex manner in the Virgin Islands in 2010 He was a Tier I

offender under Virgin Islands law based upon his Florida conviction of procuring a minm for

prostitutiun As a Tier 1 otfender, Epstein was required lo register annuallywtth the Virgin Islands

Department of Justice (“VIDDJ ‘l and give advance notice at his travel to and film the Virgln

Islands Epsletn was also subject [a random address vailicaiinn by VlDOJ

7 Epstein was found dead on August 10 20w while in custody in New York for sex

alum

8 Defendant Darren K Indyke “Deferldanl Indyke"Hsco—exnculornfthe Estate of

Jemey E Epstein Find Administrator 99‘ The 1953 Trust

9. Defendant Richard D Kahg (“Defendant Isaiah") is chxecular of The gym 9f

[gm-g E Enslzin and Adminislnwr acme 1953 T9 at

so”) baggage the Esta mum E Epsleln Estate ) created upon Epalein s death

is domiciled in the Virgin islands On August 15 2019mm
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I K—Defmdams Indyke andmum.filed a Petition tor Probate and Letters Tesumeniary

‘ which included Epstein's last will and moment with the Proms Division of the Superior Court

of the Virgin Islands

ALTtheiiiion reports me valueofihe real and personal propeny in The Estate lDCaKEd

in the Virgin islands at 3577 on 654 00 dollars

WeLAccording to the Petition. the assets in the Virgin islands thus far includes

a. 355 5 million in cash;

I? $127 milllou in fixed income and «(why invatmcnu:

‘ c $195 million in hedge fund and private equity investments and

‘ d SIB 5 million in planer boats, and automubilcs

I The Estate has not yet valued his fine ans antiques and other valuables

1 LLLThc Estate also includes shares of various corporate entities which hold residences

i and real propzny used by Epstein namely

{ a Brownstone in New Vent City valued at $56 niiiiion

I h Ranch in New Mexico valued am: million;

c Gated home in Palm Beach Florida valued at in million

d Seven units in an aoanment building in Paris valued :1 $2; million and

e Great St James and Little st James, collectiver valued at $86 million

1 EL.LThe Esiaie is myonsnfle to pay damages for the acts committed by Epstein and the

\ Epstein Enterprise described below

1 f 4,1,5.Defendant. The 1953 Thisti The Trusi ) was created by Epstein who amended

‘ and restated its terms only two days befare his suicide Thal same day Epstein revised his Last

l

l

i
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Will and Testament transfen'ing all ofhts property ml and personal wherever situated in The

Trust

MeiThe Trust also contains Epstein s financial assets and IS also rapmlsible to pay

damages for the acts commilwd by Epstein and the Epstein Enterprise described below are

I Wdedangsindyke and-Rid‘Wé‘D: Kuhn filed a Certificate or

Trust in the Superior Court ofthe Virgin islands for The Trust on August 26 2019

4&1;Epstein maintained a deliberately complex web of Virgin islands corporations.

limited liabilin companies. foundations and other entities. not all of which are yet known to the

Government oi the Virgin islands, through which he canied not and concealed his criminal

conduct

uni Epstnn regularly created new entities in dieterritory and transferred propenies and

funds between them in order to preserve and shield Epstein s assets and to facilitate and conceal

the unlawful ants described in this Complaint

Rings: «Irma held properties including Lime St James and Great SL James at

which Epstein trafficked and sexually abused women and underage girls Epstein owned and

arranged for pnvata planes helicopters boat and automobiles to transport Victims to from and

within the Virgin Islands. and provided money to pay these young women and underage girls

lino Epstein sat at the hub of this web setting as president member manager or

director oreaaii of the entities and. upon informalion and belief directing mar retinas

we;Defendant. Nautilus Inc is a corpoiatlon established and organized under the laws

oftlre Virgin islands it was incorporated on Noiember 2L 101i
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Qua/According to records Mill: Virgin Islands Recorder ofDeeds. Naulilus [no owns

Little SI Janus. and: Parcel Number 1093030l0100 a parcel of} l million square loci valued ill

l 33 2 million with building: and impmvemenls valued at $4 million

4+2} Epstein was pissidcni and direclor of Nautilus. Inc . which commute filings

1 ascribe as “holding property fur personal use WHQfideanls Indykc and Richard-Kuhn,

l l Ware the statuary and manna of Nautilus Inc respectively The Esme

values Epstein s holdings of Nautilus Inc which hauls [it]: In Lime 5! Janis: at $63 9 million

l 1-2724 A dud recorded with the Virgin Islands Racer/jar of Deeds on Duember 30 201 I

l reliacls ihnr an: property was maimed from a Delaware eniiiy L SJ LLC Io Nautilus Inc for

l ”TEN DOLLARS (SI 0 00) and Olllflf good and valuable cansiderdlion Tin: quilclaim deed lists

l Jeffrey Epstein as (in: sale manila of L S J . LLC. whitli ii acquired Lillie Sainl James via a

warmly dead darad April 27 I998

l Aim described below Epsrein engaged in a palm-n and pumice of mfficking and

l scxunlly abusing young wmnm and (anal: children on this private. secluded island of Lillie Si

‘ Jan-its where Epslmi and his associates could avoid agrarian of their illegal acuviry from Virgin

l islands and federal law mfarcr‘meni and prucni these young women and underage girls Fran-l

leaving «my and escaping the abuse

‘ 24s;n_Tlrus Naulilus in: panicipaled in carrying out facililaiing and concealing

Epstein 5 crimes limoc Linle St James became an insimmcnialily of flies: cums

ELDei‘endanr Greer St .iirn LLc is a limilsd liability tampany arablishad and

l organized under the laws fifth: Virgin Islands Gram Si Jim LLC was organized on Gelatin 26

2015 Oral 51 Jim LLC according in records Dfll’lfl Virgm lslnnds Recorder of Deeds, owns at

‘ lean [lime prupulies [hull Indira up Oral SL James acquired on January 28, 2016 Paras] Number

r

r
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l0980l010l00 consisting uf3 5 millinn square feet and valued at 517 5 million Parcel Number

1091101010201) consisiing of 450 000 square ten of land. valued or 52 8 million and Parcel

Number 109301010300 1 2 million square feet of hind valued at $2 7 million According to a

warranty deed filed with the Virgin islands Recorder of Deeds. Epstein thrnugh Grear St Jim

I LLC. acquired the last two parcels ter 35 11'1““:an

dings Epstein is listed as mnnnger and a member «Great Sr Jim LLC and the nature of

its business is described as holding assets

2-7-19 Upon information and belief Epstein purchased these Gml St limes propcnics

the island with closest pmxlmily ro Little St James to further shield his conduct an Lime St

James from View. prev-rm his daemon by law enforcement in the public» and allow him to

continue and conceal his criminal cure-prise Epstein s significant investment in the purchase of

Great St James dunnnsnares his intent to expand his illegal operarion in the Virgin islands for

years to com: Thus Greet Sr Jim LLc participated in carrying nun concealing, facilitating and

continuing Epstein s crimes, and Great St James became an instrumentality of those crimes

Alma Defendant Pnplnr Inc is n corporation established and organized under the laws

or the Virgin Islands Poplar, his was incorporared on November 22 201 1 Epstein was president

and director of Poplar, Inc . and its purpose was described in corporate filings as holding property

I for personnl use mnermdants indylre and HMKahanHeHm-ef—er-‘Eslm are

secretary and treasurcr of Poplar Inc , respectively

yell A cerrit‘icaie oftneumbency prevrried to the Department of Planning and Natural

Resources (“DPNR”) also lists Epstein as president or Pepin Inc and expressly nuthonzes the

inwrporatm-s to conduct ‘ wansuiians related to permitting matters submitted an behalfofGrent

Si Jim LLc
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an;Poplar 1nc is lisled as ihe signalory for llle 2017 Annual Report {or Greer 51 Jim

LLC and the signature appears In be Epstein s The Petition for Praline and Lam’s Teslarnentary

filed by The But: llsls Paplar Inc as holding title In Gm! St James Thus Paplnr Inc

panicipaled in carrying out. cannaling, facllilallng and connnning Epsiein s crimes

34—_33_Defaldanl Plan D LLC is a limited liability company established and ("mind

under the laws of in: Virgin islands In is original Anicls of Organizatinn filed October I9

2012 and Annual Repon filings Epstein s pilol Larry Vlsoski was listed as Plan D LLC 5 sale

manager/[flanker However 1he July 31 2019 Annual Report revealed Epslein as the principal

behind Plan D LLC

gnu—Upon infonnallon and belief, Plan D LLC owns one or more cull: airplanes and

helicopters that Epslein used to mnspon young women and children lo and {mm the Virgin islands

to carry our file crlmlnal panern of activity described below Among me airplanes owned by Plan

l D LLC is a Gulfshenm wnlr N number NZIZJI: High! logs and travel names indicate mar

Epstein used (his phne In name and nanspon and young women and nnrlernge girls m the Virgin

Islands

1 $35 Defadanl Hyperion Air LLC is 1 limited liabilin company sslablished and

organized Hilda are laws of [he virgin Islands an Camber 19 2012 Jeffrey Epsrein is a

‘ manager/manner pr Hyperion Air LLC along wllh his pun, Larry Visaski The purpose or

l Hyperion Air, LLC is lisrerl in us Annual Repnn as “holding assets

3436 Hyperion Air. LLC is the registered owner of a Bell helicoprer with N number

N33UE anda Keystone helicapux with N number N7ZZIE Upon information and belief Epstein

" used mere helicopsers m Innspan ylmng women and underage girls between St Thomas and Linle

i 51 Jam

'1
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fl finder; Samba; Tmst COMM Inc wag maria“! inaugurated in the Viral)

Islands on Novgnha 18 201 l a§ Financial [flogging Inc but changed its name In Southern

TE! Comny in ngelnba‘ 2012 Southern Trust Qommny is a tenant at Minivan Yacht

Harth in Red Hook, St. Thomas. nnd Epstein § n mash/e investor“ in [CY AYH d/b/aAinerican

YE; High“ By she and 041913 according In its «gaining; filings Southern Tryst Camgany

has asses My 93 5 million, four 1mg; lain its ass: 5 reached Q9! 3 in I ion Fm“: 20l I until

as least 20I8, Jeffry Eflkln was the PgidenVDimclor of fiuman Trust Qomgany and

Defgldants Kuhn and lndxka were Tmsllrer/Directm and Sfiretafl/Dlroctnr rugecliyely

E}§l¢ll1 was the sole QWuEI of Smithm Tnlsi Company

kilohn and Jane Dow represent individuals and entities whose identities or

involveillcnl with Epslein an cuflmily unknown The Govemmem 0f the Virgin Islands will

amend the Complaint to add these individuals and mines when discovered

3&39 The Attorney General brings lhlS actiuri to seek all remedies available in Ihe

Oavanmqii pill-i: Viigili Islands In enfmlllg its laws and prancing the public interatand public

safety These claims are distinct from and arena: intended to “[3me [he claims ofvictims who

was unconscionany hinnnl by Jamey Epstein and his associates

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS
A The Conduct fifth: “Epstein Enterprise” in the Vlrgin liliinds

WLEpslein and his associates including Defendants identified and recruited female

victims. including children, and unspoiled than to the Virgin Islands win: they were abused

and injured Epstein through and in assnciation with DEfdeIits hmcked taped sexually

359“de and held captive undmge girls and yang woman a! his properties in the Virgin islands
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SEALEpstein created a network of companies and individuals who participated in and

I canspircd with him in a pattern cf criminal activity relared re the sex trafficking. famed labor,

; sexual assault. child abuse, and sexual scrviuide nttlrese young women and children Epstein and

his associates trafficked underage girls in the Virgin Islands, held than captive and serually

i unused them, causing them grave physical. mental and emotional Injury

”AZ—To sccanrplish his illegal ends Epstein formed an nssocialion in tract with multiple

l Defendants and others (both companies and individuals) who were willing I0 participate in,

facilitate. and conceal Epstnln’s criminal activity in exchange for Epstein's aestcwal of financial

and memefils. including sexual services and forced labor from victims

1 46.43_riris illicit asseciaiinn or Epstein, Detendants, and his associals

I Wwhat is referred to herein as the Epstein Emcrpnse ” Epstein's associates in

I the Epstein Enterprise. including but net limited to these named as Defendants kncwingly

facilitated. participated in. and concealed Epstein s illegal ccnducr

‘ 44—44 Epstein used his wealth and power In create ttre Epstein Enterprise which engaged

in a pattern of criminal activity in the Virgin islands by repeatedly procuring and subieciing

% underage girls and young women to unlawrul sexual conduct. sex trait'icking and famed label

tea—45*Tire Epstein Enterprise engaged in a pattern cl criminal activity in the Virgin

1 lslandstand elsewhere) with the criminal purpose and goal ctplacing a steady supply crvulneralale

‘ female children and yuung women into sexual servitude in service of Epstein s desiru and chase

1 er his assaciates The Epstein Enterprise maintained and made available young women and

‘ undemge girls fur the purpasc at engaging rhem in forced labor and sexual activities and used

coercinn and deception to procure clause and halbm' its victin-s

l
l

l

l
l

l
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HAL Flight logs and other sauna establish that [Salli/sen 2001 and 2019 the Epstein

Enterprise iranspnrred underage girls Ind young women to til: Virgin islands, who were ihen taken

via helieaprer or prime vessel to Little 5: James where they were lhen decepriveiy subjected lo

sexual servitude. forced to engage in sexual acts and coerced into commercial sexual activity and

forced labor

wLiri furtherance of in criminal activliis the Epstein Enterprise used it uircmf‘ts to

rampart the young Walnut and underage girls to the Virgin islands for purposes of sexual abuse

and exploinsnon

4§e4__tLThe Epslem Enterprise maimed and partiLipalcd in lire sexual moieslorion and

exploitation ornurnerous girls httWecn rhe age nf |Z and i7 yam old

mien the pram of providing modeling oppomlmlles, careers and contracts

ossoeioies of the Epstein Enterprise, funded by rhe Epsrein Enterprise. lured and reenliied young

womm and underage girls to navel lo locations including rhe Virgin lslnnds where upon

information and belief, based an ill: pattern and practice of m: Epstein Enterprise. they war:

sexually abused and «waited

44:50 Associats m (h: Epstein Emerpn'sc recruited both victims 2nd abusers into the

Epstcin Enxannise, pamciparod in squall acts ofrape and abuse of minors and winessed Epstein

and other: engnge in sexual acts with children

Mir-LA: recent as mils, Iir name mnlmllets and 01hr! orrporr pasonnel reponed seeing

Epstein leave hls plane with young girls some of whom appeared to he betwncn use age om and

18 years
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l «m Upnn infumlaliml and belief based on Epstein's pattern oftratficlting and sexually

l abusing young girls the Epstein Enterprise rmfiicked and abused these girls, and othus “I the

Virgin islands through 20 I!

‘ gnawed sued in civll noun for committing sex trafficking and sex mines, Epstein

l never denied engaging in sexual acts with underage females and procuring unduagc females in

‘ prostitution. but instead consislmlly invoked his Finn Amendment pnvllege against self

3 incriminalion :

gritUpon mfamlaliun and belief, the Epsrein Enterprise kept a computerized list of

underage girls who were "I or proximal: to me Virgin Islands, and able in be «amplified to

‘ Epstein‘s rmidence at Link Si James in m: Virgin Islands

sai'rlie Epstein Enterprise engaged in a pattern of criminal conduct by trafficking

1 children and young women and placing them in sexual snvituil: and fumed labnr in me virgin

i islands The Epsmrl Erika-prise repurcdly violaied l4 V [C §§ 133 in I38 which pmhibit

i infilcklng and sexual abuse The Epstein Enterprise also repeatedly violated laws against child

abuse and neglect lncluding 14 V l C §505 which define In: crime ofchild abuse as knowingly

i or recklessly causing ‘a child to suffer physical, mental or emotional injury or causing a child

i la be placed in a simntirm when such injury is forcswuble and 14 V l C § 506. which applia, as

‘ here. where the child surfers serious physical mental or emotional injury as a result oflhai abuse

‘ Thelmrm to Epstein s Victims was both fully foreseeable and deeply damaging

grime Epstein Enterprise knowingly recnrited transported transferred harbored.

i received procured obtained isolated maintained and enticed young women and girls to mgage

in reread laoer(sucli as pmviding massages) and, ultimately mural servinide at his little SI James

‘ residence

l

l

l

l

l
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54:57 A [5 year old victim was forced into sexual acts with Epstein and others and than

l attempted to escape by swimming off the Little St. James islnnd Epstein and other: orgunized a

search party that located her and kept her captive by among other things confiscating her passport

5;;Another victim who was first mgaged in pmvrde mnssages to Epstein wits then

forced to periorm sexual acts at Little St James in the Virgin Islands When she attempted to

escape from the “private island,‘ Epstein and a search party found her, remmed ha to his hnuse,

and suggested physical restraint or harm irshe Med to cooperate

5&i'l'he Epslein Enterprise deceptively lured undmgc girls and winneii into its set

trafficking ring wlih money and promises of employment career opportunities and school

assistance The Epstein Enterprise preyed on their financial and other vulnerabilities, and

premised victims money. shelter girls, employment, tuition and other items or vnIu: Fur

example, participants in the Epstein Enta'prise targcted young and underage («Hula under the

pretext that they would be paid substantially merely in provide massages to him and others

Howevu‘. one: drawn in victims were that plasma and coerced to engage in sexual nus

siteLm Epstein Enterprise forced underage victims to recruit others to perflmn services

and engage in sexual acu~a trafficking pyramid scheme

58:61—11” Epstein Enteiprise plaid girls for «all meeting, with additional money ifthey

bmught additional girls Epstein reportedly required three meetings per duy

sassLThe Epstein Enterprise used the term wnrk as a code for sexual abuse, and, upon

Infmnation and belief. repartedly kept computer records oflhccomacl inronnutinn for the viLtlms

60.6; Continent with his creation and use on complex web of militias [a carry out and

conceal the criminal trafficking enla'pn'se in the Virgin Islands In: Epstein Entu'prise sometims
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I pawl yuan; mama and underage girls he exploited and inflickad lirrongh his chlrlrable

‘ foundaiians

l 64-64_0nu in: girls and women were recruited. pam‘cipanls in the Epstein Enterprise

enforced rhnr sexual servitude or viciims by coercion, including but not hmned m canfismflng

passports, canaolhng and extinguishing exIemal cnmmunicnnnns and dircMcning violmcc They

i also made fraudulent slammems lo family members of victims, claiming v|c|lms were being well

cared for and supporlud financially in college and Diner aducaliunal Upponunitifi

Hubs—The Elysian Enterprise mansponed held mually abused trafficked and

i annealed warnen and children at his mummy in the Virgin Islands dozens animus aver nerdy

1 two decades

a The “Epsleln Enterprise” Abused Privileges nr Residency in Carry out It:
‘ Criminal Scheme

‘ M The Epslcin Enterprise in 1998 acquired Lin]: St James in the Virgin Islands as

l the [Infect hideaway and haven for trafficking young women and underage girls for sexual

l servitude child abuse and sexual assauli Liltle St James is a summed. private island, marl)! iwo

l miles from Si Thomas with no other residenrs lt can be visited only by prime boar at helicaprer;

no public or wmniercial nanspumnon is available to carry persons on or off the island, and no

1 bridge normals lire island in St Thomas Epstein had easy laces: no Lime Sr James from in:

‘ prime airfield an SI rhnmas, only in minutes away hy his prime helicopler but the women and

i childral h: “flicked, abused, and held (here were nor at]: In leave without his pu'ImSSiUri and

assistance. as K was run far and dangerous ll) swim lo SI Thomas

6%” In 2016, upmi informanon and baliet, using a sitaw panl’IISfl to hide Epstein s

[ identity the Epstein Enta'pris: acquired Great 5!. James the new: island to uni: 5L James By

ll

l

l
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men, Epsiein was a convicled sex offendcr Upon inrcrmauon and belief the Epsrem Emerpnse

numhased the island for mare than $20 million because in oarncnnms wanted In ensure mar me

island did ml become a bnsafi'vm which olhers could view Ihzir activities or visnors By Inquiring

ownership and control of Greer Si Jamar in the exclusion or when are Epsrein Enlarprlse created

addilianul burners lo nrevem rhoee held involunnanly on Little Si lemes from escaping m

obtaining help from other:

éMLGIeaI SI Jams and Lime SI James are environmentally sensillvc lucniinns, wifli

name can] and wildlife mounted by federal and rennonal law and enforccmml eumoriues The

Department ofPlanning and Nam! Resources ( DPNR ) regulars and monitors cansmlion in

the Coasnil Zone in new, mainiain and manage rhe precious namral resumes of ihe Virgin

islands Under its warmly DPNR renearedly issued alumnus and assessed thousands of dollars

or fines for nolauons of the Virgin islands eonsnucrion code and envimnmmul nroiccrlon laws

on both Lime 5!. Jam: and Glut Sr James—signifieam pernlries l0 rhe agency and to zheaverage

"elders of the Vi1gin islands am because of EpsIein‘s enormous wealih. mere fines had linle

effect in curbing or napping one Epstein Enterprise s unlawful oonduci orcanfomnng its aclivitis

to the law

ML As a result or illegal mnslmcllon aclivity ofth Epslcin Fnterprise. rhe Virgin

islands has rneurred, and will incur signincam Hymn to remove me illegal constructinn or

remediare its cfi'ccls an numral runners In and around Lime SI James and Green 5i James me

were of the palmtia] environmennl damage is unknown at this time as are illegal consnuciion

has nor been removed or remediam‘l
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i (oz-.70 The Epstein Enterprise continues to attempt to prevent or limit DPNR authontres

‘ i fmm conducting random inspections on the Little St James and Great St James necessary to

comply with Virgin islands law

6&lThe Epstein Eulerprise's violation of the construction and environmental laws was

‘ part oh panem ofhehavior in floating the laws of the Virgin Islands and holding itseltabove the

‘ law Upon iniomiatinn and belief as described above. the Epstein Entciprise undertook

‘ wnsn'uclion at Great St James alter 2016 to continue the scheme to carry out and conceal his

1 traffickmg and sexual abuse of young wtymen and children in the Virgin Islands These actions

3 are also indicative of the Epstein Enterprise s disregard for virgin Islands law The Epstein

i Entapriseused the Virgin Islands land resources people. and laws tor Its ith'eitpnrposes Rather

than participating lawfully in this conununity, the Epstein Enterprise took adimntage of the

‘ secluded nanue of the islands in furtherance of its crimes

(an: A5 a result or its deplorable and unlawful conduct the Epstein Enterprise has

‘ subiected the Virgin Islands to public portrayals as a hiding place tor human trafficking and sex

crimes

1 c The “Epltein Enlarpriu" Fnudulenlly Concealed its Conduct

all“: Epstein Enterprise fiauduleritly concealed its actions to prevent detection by

‘ the Government or the Virgin Islands

44—74 The secluded properties at Little St Iaincs and Great St James wan repeatedly

i used by the Epstein Enterprise as the locations for unlawfully soliciting transporting transferring,

‘ tiarhnting renewing, providing, isolating, patronizing maintaining. deceiving coercing and

1 sexually abusing young women and children and concealing these crimes

l
i

i

i



ow v Estate afleifrey Epstein
| ow s First Aiming Complaint

Page 15 0sz

1-375 The Epstein Enterprise was stile Io hide the trafficking ring no... law enforcement

datum the fact dial Epstein was I registered sex offender Given Ill: isolation of the Lillie 5L

Jams and Greet St inner and the mum: at the crimes and attire Victims targeted by the Epstein

Enterprise. the BCthideS of the Epstein Entaprise was natrendily delectable Moreovet Epslzin s

great wmlih and poweriikely made witnesses reluctant to report their observations to the local law

enforcement

3LUpon infcmtion ind belief the Epstein Enterprise prevented ils employees from

cooperating with law enforcement Employees and others were required to Sign confidentiality

agreements that prohibited them from speaking to or sharing information with law enforcement If

they were contacted by law mime-item they were to notify the Epstein Entaprise and be

represmted by Epstein s counsel

Wine enmloym were directed not It) communicate or interact with guests visiting

Little 5L Imus and were also directed not to disclose to anyone evens that occurred on the isinnd

75:78 Monitoring 3 sex offend“ wllh his own pnvale islands and the resources to fly

victims in and our on private planes and heliwpiets prerented unique challenges and allowed the

Epstein Enterprise m limit scrutiny by the Government of the Virgin Islands

76:79 Sexual Olfender Registration and Community Pratecticm Am ( SORCPA ) l4

Vic g ml, et seq requim sex offenders Wig register in Wands—(hat

’ resident urisdretionr and to make periodic in person aweamnezs to verify and update their

legislraiiun information

MLEpstein renewed his registration each ymr in the Virgin Islands In addition

beyond this statutory requirement the Virgin Islands pe-iodically visited—or attempted to Visil

Little St James to conduct additional address verificttnons
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‘ ML» his last vaiiicatitm in July 2018 Epstein refused to permit Virgin Islands

Depnnlnent autistic: luvestigawrs assisted by United States Marshals to enter Little St James

beyond its dock claiming that the dock runs his from door Instead Epstein nmmged In be met

l at his ofiice on St ThMIIE

l 19.324Epstein ripe misled the Gnvsmmenuegarding his travel plans On March [9 low

the Virgin Islands was notified that Epstein would be traveling tn Frame for "Mays on the private

l pllne uwnzd by Plan D, LLC His notification form did nut discluse travel to any other countries

l [i was laterwandbylaw enforcement authorities dint Epstein alw travelled in Vienna

i and Moreen dining tint mp

8&8} Similarly the Epstein Enwrprise sought ID prevent DPNR from cwduciing raurine

‘ site visits to inspectunpmniuedand pmmtiallydlnwglngconstruction activity on Great 5!. James !

i The Epstem Emm'prlse repentediy objected to DPNR s inspections referring to them as invasions

of Epstein’s constitutional right In privacy in his home» which he described defined as the entire

l island The“ DPNR inspections are required for all construction and Virgin Islands mittens are

required to conpzralc with the inspections to assure compliance with the law thraughout the

l construction phases

flew—Time efforts represent Epstein Enterprise 5 intent he conceal I15 unlawful aeuvily

an Little St nines and Great St James

l HLH: Epstein Enterprise nlsn crusted numeraus carporauons and Iimiled liability

companies in the Virgin Islands to help consent its unlawful activity Mus! or Ilise companies

l were eluted in 2011 and 2012 soon Illa Epstein registered as a sex offendcrin the Virgin Islands

MLEpslcin's pilot. Larry Visoski is identified as member or co member in companies

‘ that serviced and maintained the planes that the Epstein Enterprise used to mka young women

i

t
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and children Freedom Air Petroleum LLC (registered Nuvcmhrr 23 201 l to hold assets) and

JEGE LLC (registered October 19 2012 to hold assets)

MORE! Epstein mnties include LS] Employees LLC (registered October 27 2011

to provide services) Southern Financial LLL (registered February 25 2013 to provide swim)

and LS] Emergency LLC (registered December 2 2015 to provide services)

85-88 Some of these companies held considerable assets Financial Informatics, inc

(incorporated November 18 2011 also known as Southern Tnist Company Inc.) had assets or

approximately $391 mititon in 2015; and Financial Trust Company Inc (incorporated November

6 199m had assets «$212 million Whm it publicly filed its last balance sheet in 2012

Wmnugh (that absent in the original incorporation or mgisimiion documents or

annual filings, Epstein ultimately appeared as president. director. managut or sole member ofcach

ofthess companies Upon information and belief the purpose ofihis complex array of corporate

entities some of which may still be discovered was to allow Epstein to shelter his assets in

order to fund, carry out, and conceal his identity and pattern of criminal conduct

31.90 The Estate continues to engage in a course of conduct aimed at canmling the

criminal acnvities of the Epstein Enterprise On November 14 2019 Epstein s Estate filed an

Expedited Motion for Establishment on Voluntary Claims Resolution Program in the Supaior

Court ofthe Virgin islands ( Motion t Aecordingto the Motion the proposed program was to

be designed to “sailfish an indqieiident and vo1untary c1aiins resolution program for purposes of

rcsolvtltg sexual abuse claims against leiirey E Epstein " (Motion. at l)

mLme program proposed by the Estate whose executors are trustees or The 1953

Trust and nitrous in at least two Epstein entitim imposes confidentiaiity muitnnents and

requires any claimant aeoepting an award under the program to sacrifice any other claims against
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1 any person or ertity arising from or related to Mr Epstein smnduci (Motion at 5) lusts Io

eoneeal the criminal activities orthe Epstein Enterprrse and shield its participants from liability

1 1 and muniabilily for the injury they caused to the “(1de

1 stagTwo days before his death Epstein amended The Tmst and his Lasl Will and

1 Testament Upon lnfonnatinn and belief he did so. as pan of a pattern and ongoing emit lo

caneeal and shield his assets tram potential recovery by claimants
1

n The “Epstein Enllrprlst“ Vial-led Numerous Vlrgia lslands Laws

1
r 90 2LThe pattern ofcliminal activin engaged in by Epslteixl and other participants in the

1 Epstein Enterprise violated 14 v lc §§ 605 and 507 of the Criminally Influmned and Corrupt

Organizations Aatl CICO l

r mlThe Epstern Enterprise also violated Trtle l4 Chapter 3A The virgin islands

1 Uniform Preventron of and Remedies for Human Trafficking Act relating to Trafficking or

1 Persons Title 14 chapter 24 relating to Child Protection and Child Abuse and Neglect Title 14

‘ Chapter 8! relating to Pmslilutiun and Related Offenses Title ls Chapter 35 relating 10 Rap:

1 and Sexual Assault and other related olfutses, as well as orher Virgn lslands laws

92.95 The Epstein Enterprise vmlated Virgin lslands laws by engaging in the human ‘

r [Trafficking or undeaage girls and young women and earnnrereial sex with young women and

1 underage girls by force, fi-aud humane!“ at coercion. which stave as predicates to the Epstein

1 Enterprise s violations nfClCO

1 I 95am;Certain participants who reeruitedyeeng women and underage girls so be tmfiieked

1 and forced into sexual servitude thenselves were sexually nameked and abused by the Epstein

Enterprise and may he afforded the protections 0f l4 v IC § 145

1

1

1

i
1
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94:97 Specifically Plan D LLC knDWIngly and intcntionally facilimed the ”(Ticking

scheme by flying liming: girls and young women into the virgin islands to b: delivered into
I sexual sewiiude Plan D- LLC repeatedly made nights Flinn the mainland to St Thorn): wiih

Epstein and underage girls and young women for the purpose or engaging in sexual activity on

little St. James On some occasions, they would transport Epstein and repute cliiIdr=n by
helicopter In Liule SI James On other occasions Epstein and the young womcvl and girls wuuld

he uansponed by heat

9;9_s..oreat St Jim LLC and Nautilus Inc knowingly participated in the Epstein

Enterprise and facilitated the mineking and sexual servitude ofyaung women and underage girls
by providing the secluded pmpcnias at, from at to which Epsiein and his associats were able to

transport, transfa‘, receive, maintain isolate harbor provide, entice deceive coerce. and sexually

abuse underage girls and young women

W99 The Epstein Enterpnse engaged in a continuing course orunlawrul conduct

arr—.100 Ana Fpslein s suicide the Epstein Emu-prise conlinued to exist as each of
lite panicipanls continued ta conspire to pm! detection of the breadth and scope ofihe Fpsiein

Enterprises criminal wrmigi‘imtlg and to prevent accountability There conspiratorial acts are

ongoing

WHO] The conduei oflhe Epsiein Entq-priscuffends the corcpurpose ofthc Virgin

Islands Unil'imn PtcvctItlon ofand Ranndiu for Humln Trafficking Act I4 V [C W31 cl seq

and violaia ClCO, enacted to“ciim:il criminal activity and lessen its economic End political power

in the Territory or the Virgin Islands by establishing new penal pmhihitions and providing to law

enforcement 1nd die victims ofcnmirial activlly new civil sanclions and remedies ’ 14 V I C §

60!
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1 min The Epslein Enlarpns: is an illicii enlarprise within (he waning of M

1 VIC §§6fl4and605

«was The Government is mulled in lecavzr civil minim damagas rind carer

1 «media and I0 minguisii and recoup from inc Epstein Enterprise any and all financial and Wm

hmcfils. and any personal and nail propmy that was used during the mum of, or intended for um

1 in the course nah: comma or criminal activin in violalion ohm: laws of are Virgin islands The

Gavan-imam IS «willed to obtain thruugh dlvcsllnlre Mum or other equitable relief all

1 prupatics and msm-mcnialities used by the Epstein Enterprise in the criminal pallem ofmfiicking

1 1 and sexual abuse in the Virgin lslmds, including bur ml limiiud in. Great 5i James and Lime St.

Jams and all cum ran-mm: and painliics permitted by law in the imam: ofjuslicc

1 a In: EILEEN gamma: Used Corgnrlte Entities to Defrlud the Comment and
1 Fund in Criminal Activities

1 NM in Danger mm the Soulhem Trusi Company mug for economic bencfiis from

1 (h: Economii. DwelogmcmCommissiou 1- we 1 The Em; s d Edam my;Van islands

1 WW

1 created and gigvmwd guisulinl In 29 Vic g I 101

WW

1 I12 the EDC on November 15 um Egsmin and his warm Ericka Kellethalg described

1 Souhm Trust Comm"! as providing “cuning g3: consulklng services“ in me arcs of

1 “biomedical and finmcinl infumialics "

1 [on In: EEC gamed Swami This! Cumming u IO—xmr Engage cf emmic

1 ingen fig running from Febmag 1 2013 until Jan an 31 2023 that includgi a 90% exemption

l

l

1

1
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from income mg and 100% exemtions from Ems: {gains with; and whim 51 mg was in the

‘ Virgin Islands

WWW

individuals not including Epstein Ufthose 13 individuals 1 l med in adminpsfltiv: or support

rules six as personal ministrauve or erecuIive assistants recQtionists or as a driver/he1per

an: as”; office manger, we as a clerk and three in agcguntlng or gym" functions dipugh Univ

one was flag as 3 gm & public 3099110!“ There was one new: ark administrator/1T

maxim and a flying who was NM 1'] 2919

3 In {:9 sgxsizl of those indifldnals penned to perform other persle services for

Jeffry prtem 11.0qu he was finned by Southern Tnist Compan in be Bldflll of the Virgin

Islands, the “Mk film pisnator/IT gnaw gas ism 1 Florida driver s license which listed

an address in Miami Fpmer he meets in that to have served as Epsteiri's driver and pigked up

Iuggpg; find cargo 1mm Epstein‘s pnflte planes on his fihalf

109 Another executive assismntlived at 201 E 6611i Street Apamnenl 1113 New Yum ‘

N93ng Bank's address Mk lists units various uni§ p jhl§ building gs moviding “Apt for i

models'I and she is publicly identified as a model As noted above Lhe Epstein Enigprise used ‘

mungmumand canfiagg g a prelexr for recruiting undmge girls and young women

mm its sex trafficking scheme

I 10 During seven] time periods Send-Mn Trust! ompanv plfimed to EDC that it had i

no employgs who were non 1'35]de even though it employed non-rgigcnm

| 11 Despite having only one filll time any mg working on inimation WEBER HR!

during the bulk of KM pgigfl. Southern Trust Company Email! generzled net income of E50 3

million in 2 13 §67 5 m [lion in 2014 $5; 5 million in 20 5 and fl 8 million in 2016 and 1171
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i million in 2017 w lh amt: income «5117 s m Him in 2014 we broil ion in 20l5 31753

million in 2016 and $92 4 million in 2017 g agggggle income for me finder} of £656 million

1 l [[1 Far the mind baween Jamaal 20m and neeemher g1 29 1 59 man Tmsl

I Comm! received lax exclnglions mullingm a million

i ii; As ofDeeember 3! 29 7 §oumfl Irusl nganx. inc eleeled Io file is income

‘ lax as an s camaravign which elecls in gas; camorate income 95m ggueligns and emails

mmgh 33 i§ gale sharcholder Jeffrey Epslem for tax gumoses F01 thix lime will EEKcin s

‘ income in; exemnlion was ;7l 3 million

114 any mu me feel; iris elem mm Southern Tn sxggmnmyd g rig Ethan lhe

‘ ‘infmglics business mtesenled in [he EDC and could not have gmeraled 1}]: business incgme

i muuhle In lhai business Instead upon informuiion and belief Soulhem Trust Cummnx

‘ when In sewn: m henems for Epstein lo finely indivld g1: assoclamd wilh lhe Epstein

gnmig. and lo provide g some 9!: meme m 5 mm Hg criminal sail/him and wig in

me vimn Islands

l

l COUNT ONE
‘ Human Trafficking Trafficking In lfldl‘fldlll

Vlalnflon of the Crlmlnully Influenud Ind Corrupt Orginnltlonl Act (“CICO”),

"VIC §6{|l)elseq Indl4VlC§133

l l MUS The Governmenl mute: and renlleges paraglphs I re mm of ans

1 Cumplmm as If fully sel rorih herein

‘ my ln AI all limes material herein each Defendant directly and indirecliy

3 participated in or associalod with lhe Epsrein Enterprise, an illicit enterprise

l

i
l

i
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41057117 The Epstein Enlcrpnsc tugged in two or more occasiuns urwuduet thal

I Muslim]; cnmlnal predicate acts as defined by CICO Including but not limiled to

knowingly recruiting, humming, nausfuring, harboring receiving. providing obtaining.

isolating, maintaining or enticing teiuale children and young women in the furtherance and

pflfurmlnoemowed lrhor, seml servitude and commercial sexual activity in viohlion ofVirgin

Islands laws codified ru l4 v [C fig U3 13X

«14—1 13 Defendams threugh a pattern er criminal aehyiiy acquited and maintained,

directly at iudireetly, an iuterest iu cur comm] unite Epstein Emermisc or real property

my l9 Dcfaldants heuehtecL directly and indirectly from the pallem ufcnminal

activity conducted by the Epstein Eutexprise

reel 20 At all umes material herein Defendants engaged iu said patient orcriuriuel

aclivity that was nal isolated but was related to me alfalrs ofihe Epsiem Enta‘pnsc In violatim of

ClCO 14v [C was “my

COUNT TWO
Human Trunking Trafficking In Infill/Mull

Cnnxpiruy to Viuhu the Criminnlly Influenced lull Carr-1p! Orwlzlllnnl Act
14 VIC 5600“", gut: 14 new:

I mm The Government metres and reallegm paragraphs Hum of this

Complaint as iffully set forth herein

may Mall rim malarial herein eeeh perm-minim in r muspiuey to violate

him prohihlllng hurruu tremelriug
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1 mm Each Defendant engaged in acts that revealed its intent to join and

‘ participateindreeriminalconspiraeybyrecruiting transporting transferring harboring receiving

providing obtaining isolating maintaining or enticing female children and young women in the

l funila'lnce and performance oi forced Ialmr sexual servitude and commercial sexual activity in

violation afVirgin islands Laws codified in 14 VIC 55133 138

I “my Defendants knowingly harefired financially and/or obtained other non

‘ financial value from participation in the Epstein Enterprise which has engaged in human

tramcking forced labor sexual servitude and commercial sexual aurvity of girls and young

I | women in knowing or reckless disregard attire laws otthe wVirgin islands

1 «+125 AI all time: material herein. each Defendant conspired with Epsiein and

‘ uLha‘ Defendarus to fulfill the primary criminal purposes or the Epstein Enterprise: human

trafficking, torced labor and sexual servitude l4V[C mm;

1 H4rI26 At all times material herein Defmdalils engaged in said pattern ufcnnlinnl

‘ activity that was not isolated but was related to the affairs of the Epstein Enlerprise In violation of

l CICO l4 VIC we may

i
COUNT THREE

i Human Traincltiug Forced Labor
l Vlnhfion orihe Crlmlllally influenced and Corrupt Organizations Ac: (“CEO”),

id VLC “new" and 14 VIC mo

‘ H4427 Th: Government resumes and reaileges paragraphs Ham or this

' Complaint as if hilly set forth herein

1‘ 144.128 M all tunes marerial herein each Defendant direerly and indirectly

‘ participated in or associated with the Epstein Enterprise an illicit enterprise

l

i
i

l
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llsl 19 The Epstein Enterprise engaged in two or more occasions of conduct that

l Wcriminal predicate acts as defined by CICO intludlng» but not limited to

knnwmgly mine coercion tn compel underage girls and young women to provide Islam or services

by forced labor in vlnlaliun of I4 V I C § I‘M

HM so The Epstein Enreipnse knowingly provided or chained the labor services

of individuals by mus of force, Litmus of force. physical restraint, and/or threats of physical

Miami. by means of serious harm or lhreals of scrim: harm by means of abuse at threatened

abuse oflaw or legal processes and by means urine Epstein Enterprise with the intent to cause

indivxdulls to believe lbw. if individuals did not perform such labor or services, individuals wwld

stiller serious harm or physical restraint

mew Defendants through a pattern or criminal activity directly and indirectly

participated in or associated with the Epstein Enterprise an illicit enterprise

H8432 Defendants through a palm“ of criminal activity enquired and maintained

directly or indirectly In interact in or annual urine Epstein Enter-prise or real property

#9:”! Defendants benefited directly and indirectly from the pattem ofcrilninal

activity conducted by the Epstein Enterprise

Ham At all times Malena] herein Defendants engngcd in said plilem ofcrilnlnxl

aetivity that was not isolated but was related to the mans urine Epstein Enterprise in violation of

ClCO N V I C “00 9:524

COUNT FOUR
Hum!!! Tun-inking Forced Lenin

Conaplmy no Viol-u the Crlmlnllly Innueneed and Cnreupt Orgiiialutlttnr Au.
“VIC §600tlseq and 14VIC§134
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‘ ‘ laws fin Government restate: and willch pamgraphs imam of lhis

Complain! as iffully sel forth herein

1 an 35 Alan times malarial hcm'll anal. Dcfmdnnljnined in a annapiracy m violale

laws prohibiling human “flicking

I +2-3nl37 Each Delemlanl engaged in we that revealed ks inlenl la join and

»‘ pamcipale in we Cnmlml consplracy by knowingly using comical la compel underage girls and
l
i young women m pmvid: Islam at servlces by famed [31761 In vlulanon of 14 VIC § I34

l gums Dcfmdallls knnwingly bummed financially and/cl unnamed olhu non
i

financial value from pannipaiion in lha Epslein Enleipnse. which has engaged in human

} mucking forced labor mull seryilude and comacial sexual anhyily of girls and young

‘ i women in knowing or reckless disregard of the laws of me Has—Virgin lslands

lax-$119 A! an limes material herein clach Defendanl conspired wilh main and

‘ pillar Defendanls lo fulfill the primary criminal mimosa 0f the Epstein Enlfipn's: human

‘ lralficlrin forcullabln and sexual savilude l4VlC gem)g

1 mama At all limes malarial herein Damian: engzged In said pattcm ofcrlminal

‘ fluidly lhal was rim isolalcd bul was related la lhe affairs of the Epstein Enlerprise in vialalion of
l

CICO 14 VIC will elm;

l
COUNT FIVE

Human Tflfflcking Sexual Sari/[luck
‘ will...“ oldie Criminally Influenced Ind Cnrnlpl Organlzallonx “a ClCO"),
i 14VlC§500uxeq 14VIC§135
i

' 4-2-11“ The Gamma“ minus and manages paragaphs 1496M of inn

‘ Complainl as iffillly sel {will herein

i
l

I
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9&LM all um material herein each Defmdani directly and indirectly

peniciparcd in or associalcd with the Epstein Ems-rpm an illicli enicrprise

mm The Fpslein Enierprise engaged in lwo or more occasiuns of conduct that

’ MWcriminal predicate eels as defined by CICO. including hul not limiled to,

knowingly maintaining or making available minors for the purpose or engaging die minors in

commercial sexual activitim or using coercion or deceptlmi to force young women lo engage in

commercial sexual activity in violation of 14 V l C § 135

my“ On the prctcxr of providing modeling opium-inlet careers and contracts

Defendenis facililatad die liensponlng or recruinng of young women and girls or lined and

rccnilied young women and undemge girls in travel no die Virgin Islands where ihey engaged in

sexual dais with Epsicln and other: ln some inslances, young women and undenige girls were

given scholarships. money, gins or cilia iieins nfvalue in exchange for engiiging in serum acis

with Epstein and dinners

9+ 5.5 Defmdants through a pattern of criminal activin directly and Indirectly

panicipated in or assaulted will: the Epslcin Enterprise. an illicit cnlupris:

317le Dciendanrs lliroiigli a paiicrn of criminal icliyiry acquired and maintained

directly or lndircclly. an lnieresl in or chmI urine Epstein Enierpnse or real property

44%|” Ddendanrs benefiled, dlrectly and indirzclly from the mum of criminal

activity conducicd by the Epslcill Enierprisc

mm; Al all times material herein Defmdams engaged in slid pailerri orci-iiniiial

activity Illa! was not isolated but was related (a the affairs of the Epslcm human-ls: in violauun of

ClCO H V I C §600 at seq

COUNT 51x
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‘ Human Trameking Sexual Serviturle
Cnnsplraiey to Violate the Criminllly Influenced Ind Corrupt Organizations Act

”we §6lmnsaq 14v1c5us

1 ‘ 3&1” The Government reetatee and realleges paragraphs 1 134% or this

‘ Complaint as if fully set fonh herein

1.3mm At all limes material herein, each Defendantjoined in a conspiracy to violate

‘ laws prohlhitlng human trafficking

1 87451 Each Defendant engaged in acts that revealed its intent to join the criminal

1 oonspiraey by knowingly maintaining or making available minors to. the purpose of engaging the i

1 minors in eommereial sexual activities or using coercion or deoepliml to fore: young women to

1 engage in commercial sexual activiiy in violation or I4 v 1 C 5 135

‘ 143452 On the pretext of providing modeling opportunities canes and contracts,

‘1 Deferdants facilitated the transporting or mounting of young women and girls or lured and

recniited young women and underage girls to travel to the Virgin lslands where they engaged in

‘ sexual nets with Epstein and others 1n some instaneoa young women and underage girls wae

‘ given scholarships money, gifts or other items ofvaliie in exchange for engaging in sexual acts

with Epstein and others

‘ we a, Dcfaidanls knowingly benefited financially and/or chained other mm

1 financial value from participaiion in the Epstein Enterprise which has engagtd in human

trafficking forced labor, scxual servitude and cammeminl sexual activity of girls and young

1 ‘ women in knowing or recklas disregard ofthe laws of the U&Virgin Islands

1 “my At all times material herein each Defendant conspired with Epstein and

‘ other Defendants to fulfill the primary criminal purposes of ihe Epstein Enterprise human

‘ trafficking forced labor and sexual servinide 14 v I c now)

1

l

i
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Mei—Len all times material herein Defendants engaged in said pattern ofm‘mrnal

activity that was not isolated but was related in the affairs oldie Epstein Enterprise in violation or

Cleo [4 VIC goon elm;

COUNT SEVEN
Human Trafficking ramming Mimi" and Victims of Sewn] Servltuiie
Viol-thin of the Criminally influenced and Corrupt Org-niulinns Act (“0C0 )

14V1C§M|lets¢qz 14VIC§§13637

I Myst; The Government restate: and realleges paragraphs Hum of this

complaint as if fully set forth herein

new At all times material herein each Defendant directly and indirectly

participated in or associated with the Epstein Enterprise. an illicit enterprise

4447158 The Epstein Blterprise engaged in two or more occasions ofconduct that

I monstimte criminal predicate acts as defined by Clco. including. but not limited to.

knowingly giving. egremng to give or offering to give items ofvalue to young women and minors

so that the young women and mirrors would engage in commercial sexual activity with Epstein.

other Defendants and other individuals in violation of 14 v l C §§ 136137

44% 59 in some instances, young women and underage girls were given

scholarships money. gins or Mia items otvaluc in exchange for engaging in sexual eels with

Epstein and others

mint) Defendants through a mum of criminal activuy directly and indirectly

pamciyuted in or associated with the Epstein Enterprise an illicit mlfl'pnse

mew Defendants through t patient of criminal nativity required and maintained

directly or indirectly an interest in or control unite Epstein Enterprise or real property
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HHGZ Detentionts benefiled directly and indirectly from the pallcm of criminal

‘ aetivity conducted hy the Epstein Enterprise

‘ 4411,16] At all times mate-m harem Defendants engaged in said pattern ofcnrrtinal

1 activrry that was not isolated but was related to the “hire of the Epstein Enterprise in violation or

i CICO ”VIC we zlseq

COUNT EIGHT
i Human Trailielnng Palmnl-LIl-ig Minnrr and Virtirru of Sent-l Servlulde

Conaplmy to violate the Cnmlnllly Influenced Ind Corrupt Organlntlolls A“
14VIC§600etseq l4VlC§§13637

‘ I +504 64 The cove-merit restates and «alleges paragraphs Ham of this

i Complaint as iffully set forth herein

1 4-54eLAt all timer material herein each Dcfzrldllltjoined inacallspiracy to violate

i laws prohiiiiting human mirroring

I Isa—Jag Each Defendant engaged in acts that revealed its intent to join and

I participate in the criminal eonspir-rey by knowingly giving, agreeing to give, or ottenng to give

1 items orvalue to young women and more so that Lhe young women and miners would engage in

1 commercial sexual activity with Epstein other Detendants, and other individuala in violation of

‘ MVIC§§136—l37

i mew In some insinuces young women and underage gills were given

scholarships, money. gifts at mhcr items or value in exchange for engaging in sexual acts with

i Epstein and others

‘ MLDelhldallls knowingly benefited financlally and/or obtained other non

‘ financial value horn participation in the Epstein Enterpriee which has engaged in human

i
i

i

i

i

i
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‘mffickmg {mend Laban sexual scrvlludt: and cummcrLidl sexual hunky of gnls and young
’ women m knowing (I! reckless disrtgard oral: Isms of the U—&Vlrgin lslands

gm“) Al all “mes malarial ercin mad! szemldm consplrul huh Epstein and
j ohm Defendants In fulfill 'hc prlmary anllml purposes m the Fpsmn Enterprise: human

I tramcklng forced Inhor and sexual servimde

ébfl} Al all tune: mammal hemu Defendants ulgagcd in suld mum orcnmlnal
dCUVll)’ that was nol lsolatsd but was rclnlcd to (he affairs cl the Fpsmn Enlel'prlsc m \inlanon at

(no l4V1C§60021xcq

COUNT NINE
Child Abuse and Naglm

Holman or the Criminally Influenced and Corrupt Organazmlon Au ( law“),
I4VIC “on elm] In l(.§§505 susund507

I g: m The Go\cmlnenl realms and manages pamgruphs | gem or nus
I Complalnlas «as u tully sel runh huem

mam At a]! "mes mammal herein Huh DLfendanl dlrculy and indlmclly
pnnlcl'paled in or assoclalcd wnh (he [pslem Fnk‘rpnsc an ulllclt cntzrpnsc

mm The Epsxein Emerprise engaged In mo 01' man mums nfLmIdum (hm
I momma cnminal predlsal: ans as Mind by CICD lhcludmg but um limllsd to

knowlngly or reaklussly causing a chlld m surfer phySlCal mental or unntluual Hilary or
knuwmgly m recklesst causing u clllld [a be plum! In a swim Mme I: Is reasonably
mlzsccablc (ha! such fluid my surfer physlcal mcmal 0r cnmtmnal unlury In uolahnn Vlrgln
Islands crlmlnal luus prolublung Child Abus: and Neglocl In Tltk l4 v l c woo u mg
mg As a reauk of [he Epsum Enterpmes aLhOnS unmcmuS young guls

suffered serious physucal mental and cm0|lunal nuury



cw y Esme enemy Epstein
\ 6V] 3 rigrnmendg Complaint

9ch as olss

lei—l 7s Dereidnnzs through n paiicni of criminal activity acquired Ind maintained,

direclly or indirectly. an interest in or control ofthe Epstein Enterprise or mi propeny

«gm Defendants benefited dirccdy and indireme from the panem ufcrimilul

I activily machined by the Epstein Enterprise

‘ «my At nil tunes material herein Defendants engaged in a pattern otcrirnrncl

1 nerivity tint was rim isolated but was related to the amirs orthe Epstein Enterprise in viciniicn or

‘ CICO 14V1C§6002tseq

COUNT TEN
Chllrl Abate Ind Neglect

\ Camplncy re Vlolnu lite Criminally Influenced Ind Cnrrupt Orglmzalmn: Act
‘ 14 VIC §60|lalxeq l4VlC§§50§ 506mm

1 4644 73 The Governman mules and icollegcs paragraphs mega of this

‘1 ‘ Complainugifas iffully set fonh herein

1 +6§rl79 Mall nines mamial herein each Delendanrjoined in a conspiracy l0 violatei
l laws pmeiIlng child abuse and neglecL

‘ KQLEMII Defendant engaged in acts that revealed its intent to join and

‘ participate in the minimal campiracy as they knowingly or recklessly caused a child to silfi'zr

physical menial or emotional iluury or kanvlgly in recklessly caused a child Io be placed in a

‘ situation whee it is miserably foreseeable that such child may suffer physlcal, menial or

1 minimal injury, in wolalian virgin islands criminul laws prohibiting Child Abuse and Neglect

l inTiIchVIC 5500 etszq

4631““ As a result at Defendants actions human)“: young girls suffered scrim:

‘ physical, mental and emotional injury

l
l

l

l

l

l
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4é%:|82 Defendants knouingly benefited Iinuneiitlly antl'or obtained other non
financial value {mitt panitipatirui in lllL Epittin Enterpriie which has engaged in human
Kamcklng {titted labor sexual eenimile and LommCrCla] itxiizil acllvll’y at girls aim

~ wnmen in knowlng or recless disregard ofthe laws ($th Virgin lVIan~

MEWS) At all limes mammal herein cash Dcfendanl consplted With Epstein and

other Defendant: to fulfill the primary criminal purpuscs of the Epstein Enlcrpm: human
trailicking lowed labor and sexutll semiude M y [C §itll4m

new» At all iirnes material herein Dcfcndnnla mgagtd in a pattern at iriminal
activity that was um Isolamd but was related in the aliairs oi the l-psiein EnlcmrlSLIn inflation or
ClLO 10 VIC Wale/Mi]

LOL'NT ELLVEN
Aggraiateo Rape

Violation antic Criminally Influenced urid Currupt Organization Act 1‘ ClCO“L”VIC “New“; In lC§ 1700::
I m |85 Tltc Goiemmini restaie: and realleea paragraphs I new uf (his

Complmnl as iffully set funh herein

new At all times material herein eath Delmrlunt directly and indirectly
participaled in or associated With me Epstein Entcrpme an illicit enterprise

{II-HST The Epstein Hiterprise engaged in mo or more Octane": at conduct that
f mothlilulc criminal predicate ads as defined by Gm including bul nni limited l0

condutttltatconstttuted or facrlitated [hLl’dpL oi minor: h) "the intimidation attire perpetrator <

position ofauthortiy over the within

H4& Eplein and others uslng force or intimidation engaged in mull
intercourse uiih underage gllh WlthOuK their consent in llolililon or 14 v l C l l700a
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1 #189 As a wink of the Epstein Enierplise‘s new)"; numcmus undaaga glrh

l meercd aariuua physical, mental and anniional injury

my 90 Defendnnls through a pattern or criminal activity uquired and maintained.

‘ dimefly or indirectly an was: in or ammo] ofthe Epstein Emu-prise or real yummy

\ m1 91 Dcfendams benefited, dllcctly and indiiaatly from in: palm of criminal

‘ aclivily conducted by the Epstein Enterprise

mm At all timas material imam Defendants engaged in a pattern at criminal

1 activity that was not isolaied but was related to the affairs dime Epstein Enterprise In Vialutian of

1 CICO 14 v lc we 2! seq

‘ COUNT TWELVE
‘ Aggrlvnled Rape
‘ Compuflty In Violate the Criminally Influenced and Corrupt Organmunm Act

l4VlC§600¢ts¢q,14VlC§l7Mx

‘ l mLThe comment mutt: and reallegu paragraphs 1mm hf this

i Complaint as if fully set innit heroin

“ my 94 At all time matariulliarein. each DefendantJoined in a canapiraty to violate

‘ lawsprohibiling aggravated rap:

‘ games Etch Defendant engaged in acts that “Wale-1 its intent in yarn and

l participate in the cnmmal mnspiracy by engaging III chducI mat constituted or racilitatad the rape

ofminctrs by force, intimidation or the pnpatratot 5 position titan-horny ova tn: Vlclilll

I ”was Epstain and olhcrs using fame in intimidation. engaged in sexual

} intemciulse will. undmgc girls without their consul! in violation of II! v IC § noun

‘ mm As amnllofDefcndnms anions, numerous undataga girls sufleredsctious

‘ physical. mental and minimal injury
l

i

l

t
l

i
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mm. Derendants knowingly heriemed financially anal/or obtained other non

financial value from participation in the Epsrein Enterprise, which has engaged in human

nfiicking, forced labor sexual aerviiude and enmmereial sexual aetiyity or girls and young

I women in knowing or lecklms disregard urthe laws othc Hrs—Virgin islands

is“); At all times material herein each Defuldarl! conspired with Epstein and

other Deiendants in fulfill the primary criminal purposes of the Epstein Enterprise human

”making forced labor, and sexual servitude 14 VIC lama)

memo At all tima material herein Dcfmdams engaged in a pattern ofcrimlnal

aetiyity that was rial isolated but was related lo the limits or the Epstein Enterprise in violation or

CICO ”VIC §6002Heq

ecum- THIRTEEN
Rape in the Second Degree

Vlalasian of the Criminauy Influenced and Corrupr Orynmflon Art (“CICO”),
14 VIC §6l|llzruq 14v1c§m2

I JMy“ The Govanmenl restate: and mileges paragraphs 1 mm of this

Complaint as if fully set forth herein

gum At all times male-rial herein each Defendant directly and indirectly

participated in or mourned with the Epstein Enterprise an illicit eiteiprise
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l $9,203 The Epstein Enterpris: engaged in two Dr more occasions of conduct thai

’ monstimle criminal predicate acts as defined by CICO. including but not limited to.

i conduct that constituted or facilitated the rape orgirls under [8 years oi age

l M204 Epstein and others who engaged in rape were over I8 years old an the time

ofthc Incidents

1 ”L105 As a result time Epstein Enterprise 5 actions numerous minors suffered

‘ serious physical, mental and emotional injury

+92 206 Defmdanis through a panem ofuriminal activity acquired and mainiained.

‘ directly or indirecuy an interest in or control of the Epstein Enterprise or real property

1 M207 Defendants benefited dilcczly and indirettly from the pattern or criminal

1 aetivity nonduclnd by the Epstein Enterprise

1 494-203 At all timcs maierial herein Defendants engaged in a panem oferinilnal

activtty that was not isolated but was related to the affairs ofthe Epslcin Enterprise in violation of

1 ClCO 14 VIC who emu]

l

COUNT FOURTEEN
RAP: tn ihe Second Degree

Conspiruy to Violate the Criminally Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Aet,
\ it VIC §600¢u¢q HVlC§l7OZ

‘ I new) The Govunmcut mates and realieges pamgmpl'ls [494208 of this

‘ Complaint Is if fully set fonh herein

‘ {85210 Ala" times material herein, each Defendnmjoined in a conspiracy to violate

laws pmhihiting rape in the second degree

\

i

i

i
i
i

i
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+91.le Each Defendant englgcd Ill acts “it! revealed its imam to join and

participate in the criminal ennsmrney by engaging in conduct that consliluled or facilitated the rape

ofgirl: under [8 years afage

193-212 Epstein amt others with engaged in rapem aver I8 years old at the time

unite incidents

MIN As a result cf Defendants aetiniis, numerous minors suffered serious

physical mental and emotional injury

24mm Defendants knowingly benefited financially and/or obtained other non

financial value from participation in the hp‘iwm Ema-prise which has engaged in human ‘

trafficking, forced labor scxul servitude and commercial sexual activity of girls and young 1

l women in knowing oriecklss disregard afthe laws of the U:&Virglll Islands

20+le A! all times material herein each Defendant empired with Epslcln and

other Deferidaius tn fulfill the primary criminal purposes of the Epstein Enterprise human

mimicking forced labor and sexual starvltudc 14 VIC helm)

291,216 At all rim mite-ltd herein, Defendants engaged in a nattem of criminnl

aelivtty that was not isolated but was related to the smalls ofihe Epstein Enterprise in violation of

ClCO 14 v [C §600£ls£q

COUNT “new
Unlawful Sexual Cantu! in the First or siennd Degree

Violmoll or the cnmlnauy influenced Ind Cumin Orxlniutinn Act (“ace“).
14v1c §600¢fuq t4v1cg§17oliiind1709

I M217 The Government restate; and realleges paragraphs 1 202m of this

Cmplllnt as ifas if fully set with herein
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< M218 Al all limes unrerisl herein each nelemlanl direcrly and indueclly

-‘ pamcipaled in an associated will. the Epstein Enterprise. an illicit enterprise

1 9952“) The Epslem Enterprise engaged in two or more occasions of canducl final

I Wenstimte criminal prcdicale am as defined by CICO. including but nor “mired in,

‘ using orfacilimnng rhe use of force mmmian l0 accomplish mum annual or engaging in sexual

‘ Emmet will. a minor between l3 and It: years or age

new Epslein and olhers who engnged m lhe serum Contact Wm: over l8 years

1 an ar lhe rune Mill: incidenrs

‘ mm As a result ofthe Epslein Enlemrise s actions numerous young women and

‘ miners suffued serious physical, menul and emotloml injury

mm Defendants through n pattern nr criminal acnvrly acquired and mainrsined,

1 anally or indireelly an inleresl in or manual ofth Epsrein Enla'prlse or real properly

1 2011:2215 Defenannls benefited, dimly and indileclly fmm the pattern of cnmlnal

ucnviry conducted by the Epslein Emu-prise

1; 240:224 At all rim-s msrerisl herein Dcfaldanls ergaged in a Finn“ of criminal

‘ ecriviry that was mu isolalesl bur was relaxed to lhe affairs oflh: Epstein Enter-prise in viulalmn of

{ CICO l4v1c §6002152q

l COUNT SIXTEEN
Unhwlul Sexual Cur-um in the Fint nr Second Degree

Cnnspirlcy lo Violate the Criminally Influenced Ind Corrupt Org-nintians Aer,
”VIC §600uuq ”we §§ 1708md1709

‘ l was The Government “mam and rerlleges pamguphs l 249224 of rhis

Complaint as lies if hilly ser and. herein

l
l

l

l

l

l
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mezzo A: ull times mazenal herein each Defendantjoined in a conspiracy to violate

laws prDhiblIlllg unlawful scum Contact

24—5227 Each Dcfmdant engaged in acts an! revealed its intent to Join and

paniclpule in the Crimmul canspr'my by using or facilitating the use at force or coercion to

accomplish sexual Gonna! or enpging in sexual Contact with A rumor bemoan I3 and In years of

age

M228 Epslein and minus who engaged in are sexual mixer we over [X years

old at are time oftlie incidents

94:21‘) As a result of Defaulanls actions numerous ycung womm and minors

suffered serious physical menial and emotional injury

95,230 Defendants knuwingly bmcfiled financially and/er obtained inner no“

financial value fmm participation in the Epslcln Enlflprlse, which has engaged Ill human

trafficking, thread lunar, sexual servitude and commial sexual aclivity ofmnePgIrlsand young
{ woman In knmving or «this: dismgnrd oflhe laws of HIGHS: Virgin Islands

243223] At all times malarial herein with Dcfcndam uninspired with Elysian and

other Defuldnnts to fulfill the primary criminal purposes of the Epstein Enterprise: human
watficking forcedlalmr and scxualstrvimdc [4 VIC “04(1)

243:2» Al ull tin-res mzmal herein, Defendanls engaged in a pulimi uranium

activity dual was nol isolated but WIS related In the affairs oldie Epstcin Enlapiise in violation of

use NV 1 C §600 21m]

COUNT SEVENTEEh
Prostitutinn Ind Keeping House at Prusiiruilon

Violitlnn 0! “I! Crlmiunlly Influenced Ind Cnrrupt Org-Ilium)!“ Au (“CICO ’),
14 VIC 5600212.] 14v I c §§ 1622 1614
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‘ I 243.233 The Comment "states and realleges paragraphs 1 mg or this
i
‘ Complaint as minty set torth herein

‘ my tit all iirnes material 11min each Defendant diteclly and indirectly

‘ pamcipated in or associated with the Epstein Enterprise, an illicit enterprise

‘ 244—235 The Epstein Enterprise engaged in two or more occasions of conduct that

I Wcriminal predicate acts as defined by ClCO including the engaging in or

‘ facilitating the knowing and/er reckless abuse ofminors through the pets alleged heein

‘ 224:236 The Epstein Enterprise knowingly persuaded induced enticed and/or

J coerced young-woman and children Io travel to die Virgin islands to engage in prostitution rind/or

‘ sexual activity and/or attempted to do the same

any Tire Epstein Ema-prise kept maintained and/er permitted his properly at

1 Little St James lo be used for the purpose ntprusniutinn, lewdness or migration with knowledge

1 or reasonable cause to know the same

E 224233 The Epstein Enterprise received er uttered or agreed to receive women Ind

“ ehildren at his pmpefly at Little St James tor the pnrpases otprestitution lewdness erassignaiioii.

‘ ‘ and/or permitted youngwnmen and children to remain there for such purposes

1 mm The Epstein Entflpnsc directed took transported and or btrered or agreed

l totakeortianspen youngwomm and children to LittleSt James with the knowledge armsnnablc

1 cause to know that the purpose of such directing, taking or transporting was prostitution, lewdness

or assignatiari

1 Email The Epstein Enterprise knew or should reasonably have known (harm

‘ [ on» individuals that were the subiects of the aclions dcwribed in this Count were minors

l

l

l

l
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2-2722“ As a icsuk Bf Defendanlc acklnns, numeruu: young women and

minors suffered salon: phynuul main! and autumn i1 injury

awn Dcfcndanls ihrnugh a mum ofmmuin] 4L|ivizy enquired and maininined

directly or mummy an imcrcsi In or comm] Dflhb Epsiuii En|L'1'pn§C m ma} properly

my; Defendanis hemmed dircclly and Indimtly from nu mum] of cnnnna!

activity conduc|cd by the Epa|cln Enlcrpnsc

an“ At all iirnns material herein Dekndam: nigagmj in n pattern oi criminal

elem“) ihai was no: isolaied Inn was related \o the affairs ofihe Epstein [iiierprm in violation of

ClCO 14 V l ( §600 as”

COUhT EIGHTEEN
Prnilltntinn and Keeping Home of Prostitution

Conspincy In Vinlalc in: Criminallv Influenced and Corrupl Organizations Au,
14V IC §600 c1324 [JV I L §§ 1621 1614

‘ 2-3444: The Govemmcnl Wreszaled and reallcgc: paragraph 1 yam on Hm

ComnIaIm as Iffldly set form narcin

232-746 m an ||mCS mareriai herein each Dcfcmhnt mm a mummy in laws

ngmnu prowiiiunon

an 247 Each Defundnni engaged in ac|5 than main! HS ”Hem in Jul" and

panicipaie in me criminal conspimcy by engaging in or facilfllmng “is persuasion inducemeni

‘ enticement or amnion «magi-«amen and children to navel to in: Virgin Hands lo cngagc in

prosiimiian and/or sexual annuity and/Ur aiicinpied |o do In; 5am, keeping maimmmng androy

pennining Epslem s prupcny at “in: 3! Jam:“ in be u>=d for me purpose oi premium

lewdness or asugnaliun with knowledge or reasonable cause In know [he same ruciving affixing
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I or agreeingto receive indiVidualx at his propeny at Little St 13mm for the purposes ofptostitution.

I lewdness or assignaiion, and/or permitted youngmmen and children to remain there fur sueh

I purposes and directing taking transporting, and/or offenng or agreeing to take or transport young

I women and childroi to Little St James wllh the knowledgc or reasonable calls: to knuw that the

I mimosa of such directing taking in transporting was prostiturion kwdness or assignaiion in

violation of 14 v l C gig I622 and 1624

I I 2-34—1421 Defendants knew or should reasonably have known that semi—the

I individuals that were the subjects orthe actions d:st:rihad in this Count were minors

I 2-3-2249 A5 a result 0| Defendants actions numerous young women and minors

I suffered serious physical mental and emotional injury

2.35250 Defendants knowingly benefited financially and/or obtained other non

I financial value from participation in the Epstein Enterprise, which has engaged in human

‘ trafficking. form labor, sexual snvitude and commercial sexual activity of girls and young

I I women in knowing or reckless disregard of the laws olthe Hes—Virgin islands

I 2-312; At all times material herein, each Muldanl conspired with Epstein and

other Defmdants to fulfill the primary mmlnal purposes of the Epstein Enterprise human

I trafficking turned labor and sexual servttude N we 556040)

I mm Al all times material herein, Defendants engaged in a pattern or criminal

‘ activity that was not isolated out was related to the aflairs of the Epstein Enterprise in violation of

I I CICO I4V|C §ootietseq

I
Ii

I

I
I

I
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COUNT NINETEEN
Sex (murder Regisrry

Vial-tin" «in: Criminally innumed nnd Corrupt Organinlinizs Act (“01cc"),
“VIC imaging "VIC §J7zl£ls¢q

I 2:19:25} The Government resiaies and reniieges pamgmphs 1 £33240 of this

Compinim as if fully set forth herein

249.255 Epskin was required lo, and did regisrer under rile virgin islands Sexual

Offender Registration and Community Proieeiion Aci( 501mm )cinlfied at 14 v I c i 1721

2/ seq

I 344—255 50mm requires my: olfuida's Mum rd regisier provide

infmmixtion relating to intmded usual in foreign commerce

242,251» On an lepsi two occasions, Epstein unveied m vierma and Monueo wiiiimii

disclosing lhal [navel in the Vilgln islands sex offender registry

24,257 Epsltiri‘s failulelo disclose thistmel before. during. or even afkr his navel

was knuwmg

mm Epsom s violanon SORPCA was pan of a mum of criminal activily lhai
ms not isolnied nun was related lo the affails of me Ensiein Emcrpri'sc 14 v 1c ileum)

COUNT TWENTY
Frliidulent Conveyance

Vininiion of are Crimlnniiy Influenced end Currilpt Organizlnnns Act (“also“),
“VIC “new“ “VIC $332433

[ M159 The Gal/mime“! mules and Manages paragraphs 1 244258 of fins
Complainr as ii fully set and. herein

244k250 At all diner nnzerini herein radii Dchidam directly and indirecriy

pnmeipaied in m associawd wiiii iii: Epsiem Enlcrpnse, an iiiieii aim-prise
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1 mm hail Defendant engaged in two or more occasions of conduct that

l Wcriminal predicate acts as defined by CICO including but nat limilfl! ta

1 transferring assets to and between various entities whitened by Epstein and the Epstein Enta'pxise

i to avoid. defeat. hinder or delay claims against than

24mm Upon information and belief. in an effun to defeat the claims ofcreditots

‘ and avoid the oversight attire court pmbating his estate, Epstein days before his death transferred

‘ significant assets. including assets held by other Defmdanls. into The I953 Trust

i 249.26} M the time otthase transfers Epstetn had numerous actions pending against

{ him rented to his trafficking and sexual assaults seeking financial judgments

‘ M264 Through these transfers Epstein and the Epstein Enterprise fraudulently

i removed granary and effects beyond the lurlsdictlon at the pmbatt: court

1 2-54-15: Epsicm and the Epstein Enterprise were parties to the moment

cnnVe'yance of the property real or personal and/or the interests or rights arising out of property

1i contracts or conveyance: of Epstein and the Epstein Enterprise

‘ 2524M: Epstein and the Epstein Enterprise acted with the intent tn defeat hinder or

‘ delay creditors and claimants including the Government of the Virgin Islands in collecting on

their judgernens, debts and demands

‘ 253467 Defendants through a pattern of onminal aetivny acquired and maintained.

“ directly or indirectly, an interest in or control oi the Epstein Enterprise at real property

i £54468 Defendants benefited, directly and indirectly, from the pattern at criminal

i activity conducted by the Epstein Enterprise

ii
i
ii

i

i

i
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25259 At all limzs material heretn. Defendants engaged in a when ofcrhnim]

activity that was not tsolated but was related lo the aflatrs of the Epstein Enterprtse in violation of

ClCO l4Vlc we meg

COUNT TWENTY-ONE
Fraudulent Conveyance

Conspiracy to Violate the Criminally Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Aet,
14 VIC §6l104lseq 14 v l c §§ 33243:

I 259,270 The Goventment restates and realleges paragraphs 1 to 245m of this

Complaint as if fully set forth herein

2-5;.271 At all times material herein each Defendant joined in a conspiracy to

commit fraudulent ennveyanees

2587272 Each Defendant engaged in acts that revealed its tntent to join and

participate m the criminal conspiracy tncludtng bu| not limtted to transferring assets to and

between various entities controlled by Epstein and the Epstein Enterprise to avoid, defeat, hinder

or delay claims against than

was Upon information and belief, in an cffon to defeat the claims ofercditors

and avoid the oversight olthe court prolmting his estate Epstein days before his death, transferred

significant assets. including assets held by other Defendants into The 1953 Trust

M274 At the time ortltts transfer Epstein had numerous aetttrns pandtng against

him related to his twitching and sexual assaults seeking financial judgments

eel—275 Thmugh tins transfer Epstein and the Epstein Enterprise fraudulently

removed property and effects beyond thejurisdiction of the probate court
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‘ mm Epsteni and the Epstein Enterprise were parties in the fraudulent

‘ conveyance ofthe property real in persenal, and/or the imam or righls nnsing out ofpmpfity

‘ enamels M conveyances or Epstein and the Epstein Enterprise

‘ 2&277 Epstein and the Epstein Enterprise acted with the intent in defeat. hinder or

i delay the Government of the virgin islands and nther creditors and Elaimanls to cancer on their

1 judgements. debts and demands

1 was Dcfaldlmts knawlngly hmefited financnally mid/or damned other non

financial value from panicipalinn in the Epstein Enterprise whieh has engaged in human

11 trafficking forced labor sexual servitude and commercial sexual activity of girls and young

l I women in knowing or reckless disregard huh: laws of the UeSTVirgin islands

l M279 At all times material herein each Defendant conspired with Epstein and

ether Defaldamd to fulfill the primary criminal purposes of the Epstein Enteipiise human

‘ callicking, forced later and sexual scrvlmde "we “on”

‘ 2“»sz At all firms material herein Defendants engaged in : pntiern of criminal

1 activity that was not isolated but was related to the affairs ofthc Epstein Enterprise in violation of

l ClCO l4 VIC stone/rev;

l
COUNT TWENTY Two

‘ Civil Cnnxplracy

I ma 11ie Government restate: and reallegee paragraphs 1 266m of this

l Complaint as if fully set forth herein

i

i
l
i
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«35232 Defaldanls wed in eoncen and joined mm orlrers to perform the Wrongful
ms idenrirred in Camus l [0 l3 among others. concealing lhe sexual abuse or minor {males by
unlawful means

was Each co-corlspimlor knew or m the exercis: ofreasmable care should have
known about the conduct ofthc others and about are common unlawful scheme

244284 These unlawful ans could um have hear cal-liar] In the largm and errant
accomplished warm: are Damon underslanding shared by Epstein and [he Epslein Ema-prise
Defendants

344.235 Each ofthe Derendams had a duly In report, slap onerminaleure wrongful
conducL but instead each Defendant coneealed assisted and funliered are wrongful ans by use of
eiyrl conspiracy

2.7.2.236. As a direct and proximale resull of Defendzms conspiracy Ihe Vlrgin
Island has been injured

23237 when conspiralor is jointly and sevmlly liablefm diesels alleged herein

COUNT TWENTY was
qudulgtClailns um ‘11: mvcmmmr

Vlnlation we Criminally lnfluenped and Comm o_rganizazidns ActM
l4vlc §600¢l§eg l4v IC ms

288 The Government resales and realleges paragraphs l 287 owns complain: as if
mllxsg [mm hm n

289 At all mm may and nureriul herein nah Dermdanr d may and indireeg y
pmiclgtad in or associared wig; are Epgml mans; an illicil Ems:
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‘ 290 Each Defendant may in two or mm musings of mimic! 1th mean I:

1 WWW—WWW

l mu me Gnvanmtnl.

‘ 29 The Baum Ema-prise misrggresemfi the yumuse agiviua emlflymmt and

i inggmc of me 50mm This; Canaan! In; in older to gblaill and maintain valuable tax

3‘ inceniivee in may)hind he criminal gclivliig gfflle Ensteln Enzyme In addigion she Epstein

‘ Eula-arise used simian Trust (impala! Io employ my and conceal the mimic; gigmicignm

‘ in me enminnl agjivilim ofthc Emmi-is:

l ”W'WNM—wmmw

i Quinlan! and “My mans in fig Em a commissiml of the Government regarding mg

‘ Swain Tum (gmnanl, knowing such claims to be mg, linings, a: hudulenl Iggy "ng

! and my"! in; [led egngealed of covered up menial {has f§g§ldiflg ihe snughei-n ring

‘ fiamanx and; fl se in fliflflfllflll slamming; or mraentafions about the amass. “living

imam: all mnlnyineni gr Smilhm In 55 29mm and made and minim (a se amazing

1 hummus (he same lg contain any {mud glen: or figtilious smemenl m «in

l 293 These fab: slatcmenls and docquts included Elli-KIM“; Mummy, an

mliennnn and mm gm mm that misrgrfienled my Southern THIS! 99mm! wa§ New

1 in ang fa led :0 11mm: It did "DI and could hm cm on; in in sing mimosa of winding

can] ling services in fineneiel ml! biomedical inmgiiee

‘ 294 Madam“ knowing x hemmed financially and/gr ghmingg other non financ a!

valugfium em cinflion in the Fulfill Enmrigg which 11g New in hnninn Emcking, fang

I m my! smlmdg and comma; a1 “my mil/lg 0f liming: gills and young women in

" knowing nng was; disrggard mine laws «fish: Virgin Islands

I

l

l
l

l
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295 madam through; men nfcriminll «my acgnirea and minlnined directly

or in may an lnreresl n or connnl of lhe Ewan Emmi“ or in] mm

296 wggnu hemmed g rm 1 and indimclly from we gang oreriininnl nail/[Ix

alluded bx the 5minmm

297 At all “mm malarial herein Defggdanls enggggd in n gnarl of criminal Ichvifl

m was run 1591mm but was when lo me walls om: Efimn Enlflnse in v a gtIun ngclco

14 VIC wile/gag

my“TWENTY m;[B
rrnndu en; Claim! m the Grumman

Callsgingx Io Vinlnle lhe Criminally lnnuencel and Corrupt Organizations Aer
l4 lc §6Qelsg, 4Vlc gm

29s The Government fumes and realleges Emmi; l to 297 ofmis Cgmplaint g if

m 1y sen fonh hegirn

299 At all mug mammal herein each Defendant glued in a gummy to comm

fraudulent Qunvganm

300 End: Defendant new in am that rcvealed its invent to will and “may: in the

criminal cgngpimcy inelnglng bnl not limnenl to msrerring assets w and haween various

mime; annulled by Elfilem mg me Epstein Eutgmxise (a avold new hinder or de a claims

against them.

gel The mm Emmy mlmresmtcd die gums; mil/inn Employment and

income of lbs milieu. T351 Cmgany lug in order in «min mg maintain valuahl: lax

incgt ves in egg to fund mg criminal activities othe Epslcin Enie_rerise In addition the 1-3pm"
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1‘ Engmseused Sondra Trusl Comnany in gmgloy any mg conceal are activltics Offlflmiflflll‘s

'n the criminal Budvitifi girlie Enlg'grige

1 W

l mummy and gmlx rams to the we a comigign of the Govemrnenr regarding in;

‘ Soulhcm ng Mum“ hmwing such claims lg he false figlilloug or flangulerlg knomnglx

1 and wi Wu“! falsified, concealed or covered up mamial facts regrding (he Soulhern Trusg

‘ Cunnguny made false or hudulalt moments or [gussemalinns about mg in mm. mix/iris

l income and gyplgmzn! or Sandman Trusr 99mm“ and made and manning {a se gmdamts

I known: me same to contain my fraud 1m or ficliucus succulent in any

1 ammwumuw

1 amlicatl'ou and other flmmmls that mismanaged that figuLhem Trust Comnnny was engagad

, in and fang to disclose it did nor and mind not cam am. in i§ gated 2 mos: or nroviding

‘ ennsulung was in fimngial and biomedigal lnfornlagiggl

l 304 Dcfuldlms knowineg hemmed financially and/m obtalned new no" financial

value from micigggm in the Egan Emails; 1h ch has flayed in human trafficking, «mg

{ lam sexunl sen/in g and commcial sexual elem/in of underage girls and was 10mm in

‘ mowing and missmay anhe laws ofthe Virgin Islands

305 A; g] limes mung herein each Defcndnm mugged with Ep§tgn and Mg;

‘1 Defenganrs m fulfill m; primary criminal august: gflhc 52min Enlarge human trafficking

l forced labor and sexual servitude 14 v lg §som

} 396 At all limes material hegn Dcfcndagts mag in 3 pam ofgrilninal aclivim

L thzi was not imam but was relay; to (lg again at the Eggtem Enlmrise in violannn nglCO

I ”VIC §6002r1fl

I
l

l

l

l

l
l

l
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News: or Allcgltinn n!
PUNITIVE DAMAGES

424—307 The purpose of puniiive damages in the com-nun law is Io punish the

deicndam rm outrageous culiducl that is ”was or inlciiiiimal and to deter others fmm engaging

in such conduct in the films:

24-»sz This Compllinl describes hummus] conduct so agregiuus, persisicm, and

injurmus dial it shocks the conscience and offends ll civilized society

M309 Punitive damages are especially impnnam in the case of persons or

I compunis that have &muncy assets, and power Ihal mere fines, penaiiics and economic

damages are simply no! sufl‘icleni

27—7-31; At all limes material herein Epsiein ind the Epsicin Enterprise engaged

Warmly in wrongful as”: which Wu: intmIionul and outngcuus The Government gives none:

than it Wands to pursue memssibiluy of punitive damages in any jury vurdicL

PRAVER FOR RILLIEF

WHEREFDRE the Government mpccxfully requests that Ill: Court

A Enlcra judgment In favor aim: Governmcnl and mains! Dcfaidanls on all mums;

B Declare that Defmdanls ihmugh (he Epstein Ema-pm: have. engaged in n panem

ofcnminal activin in ill: Virgin Islands including but not limited in human Trafficking forced

labor and sexual serviludc of fem]: children and young wumen unlawful sexual unmet child

scxual abuse, child abuse and neglect. rape prostitution civil flinging and what ofl‘ensts

) Waffcnscs andcivil nunsniracyns
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‘ C Pursuant In 14 V I C § 610, mfuwc and maintain the criminal activity liens the

1 Government is filing unmmparaneously with an: lawsuil or shall file In minimum with this

1 ”lion.

l D Pursuanrio 14 VIC “(man and [4 VIC § 141 issue in order (minim and

1 divesting in favor ofthe Govcmment offlie Virgin Islands all of Defendants imam: in any ml

and personal propeny wiihin uh: terriiory urine U 5 Virgin Islands used io {whim ihe criminal

l aria-pus: carried our by ihc Epsrein Enterprise including but not Ilmited to Lin]: Si James island

l I and Circular SI limes Island

E issue an order {inferring [a the Govcmmeni or the virgin islands iny proceeds or

l funds obtained by Defendants Wham“ dimlly oi indirectly during the course of in: criminal

l activity ofthc Epstein Enverpnsc

‘ F Pursunnr lo M v I c is 607(a)[1) inquire anzndanis to dimr mainsrlvcs afariy

real propeny at other interesis in favor 13er Government ofilic Virgin islands “sud to furihcr the

1 goals orihe Epstein Enterprise-

‘ 6 Pursuant in 14 VIC §607(a)(3) 2nd (5) wider the dissoiiiiion of the Epstein

Enterpris: including bur noi limiiad in. order the dissolunon ofrhe corporal: Dcfzndunis.

l H Pursuani to i4 VIC goo-um) min In injunclimi to prawn in: further criminal

‘ cmducl, and mncmlmem ofthe criminal conduct. by [he Eps|=m Eniflplise',

[ Pursuant In [4 V l C § (1076)“) (min the rcvocaiiim of any and all licmscs

l permiis and approvals char had been gamed by my agency of the Terrimry and require the

‘ repay-nail of any tax bmefiis ihiii hm linen borrowed on any Defmdanl

J Bursinm In I4 VIC p command. award the Guvcmmem inc muimum civil

l pcnIIIy fur each and every viulalion oflaw mmmad by the Epslzln EntErprisc;
l
l

l

l
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K Pursuant“) 14 V I C § 607 award table damage and all um" available remedies

including attorneys' fees and costs

L Award compcnsamry and punitive damagas for Defendants civil conspincy,

M Void the transfa ofassds as fraudulently conveyed to [he The I953 Trust

N Award such cquirabl: relief. including disgm'gancnl of all ill gotten pins, as may

I be just Ind proper and appmprlllc, punnnni «a I4 MN I c § 608(c)(4) |o pram the righrs or

viaims and innocent persons in the imam ofjnSlIce and wnsisrem with the purposes ofClCo;

0 Assess and award a judgmcm in favor of the Government and against tin:

Defendants for ammcys fees and costs and we and pnsi judgmnr Inleresr and

P Award any and all other "Herons Court deems apprnpnate

The Government dun-ads : jury trill on 1|“qu so Mable

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

Dated February 5 2920 GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES
VIRGIN ISLANDS

DENISE N GEORGE ESQUIRE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
VI Depnmneul emu-sue:
Office urine Niamey General
3448 Krunprindsens Gide
GERS Building 2nd Floor
St Thoma U S V I 00802
Telcpllrm: (340) 774 5666
Email Carol Jacobs@vi gov
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